CYNTHIA ELLIS

Before ellis was hired to be guardian of person to Mother in March 2024, she stated she never was a
guardian of person to only one person. She had been only a social worker at a business. She stated, at the time
of being “hired” to what would be Mother’s last guardian of person, she was only a co-guardian of 2 people.
She was never fully in charge of a person. She stated also she was not certified to be a guardian and at the
time of Mother being reborn on July 2 2024, ellis was still NOT certified. Hardly the gualifications to be
handling the life, welfare and happiness of a soon to be 99 year old woman, my Mother, or guardian of any
person.

Upon further investigation by me {41 years doing criminal investigations natiocnwide}, the company,
ellis worked for, was chosen to replace pam blumer, by jaskowiak. Pam blumer was another “guardian of
person” who also never was certified to be a guardian for the almost 1.5 years blumer was “guardian of
person” to my Mother. Pam blumer had lied when she was hired and claimed she was certified tobe a
guardian. | proved she had lied. When Pam blumer was “picked” to be “guardian” of Mother in May 2022, she
hired her husband bill blumer to be her “lawyer” which is not only a conflict of interest, but pam blumer had
NO authority to hire anyone and then bill my Mother for those costs. Only pam blumer could charge Mother
for her time, mainly for visits to Maother. Blumer stated in court she only saw Mother for about 1 hour each
month. Anyone blumer or anyone eise they hired would be the sole cost to pam blumer’s business as a
business expense. Bill blumer then hire several other lawyers in their law firm who then billed my Mother for
their massive lawyer work. Bill blumer was good friends with jaskowiak. it’s all about vultures on the side of
the road feeding on the road kill. In this case, a very elderly woman who had a great amount of assets. Her
corrupt court appointed lawyer; jaskowiak, since day one when the petition for guardianship was filed by
Mother’s daughter, jsh, jaskowiak NEVER defended or protected Mother in court at the petition hearing,
NEVER advocated for Mother for anything for her heaith, welfare and happiness, kept Mother totally ignorant
of what was happening to her and her finances and what the mafia was doing to her son, Arthur. Jaskowiak
only saw Mother 2 times in 3 years, but kept filing petitons and replying to petitions in behaif of Mother. A
lawyer is obligated to keep in constant contact with his client and do what his client wants or he must quit.

The emails posted in this section prove ellis and the company she worked for was controlled by her
puppet master, jaskowiak. The company she worked for was making money only as long as they did what
jaskowiak wanted them to do. Their main job was NOT to care about Mother's wants and needs, especially
when it came to visits to Mother by me. Nationwide, visits are used as punishment to the families if they
criticize the guardians and the poor jobs they are doing to their loved ones. The guardianship mafia, that
owned Mother from beginning to her end, did the same thing. They restricted and denied my visits because |
was exposing the mafia’s massive corruption on Mother. On the other hand, jsh never had those restrictions
of visits because she was part of the mafia from beginning to the end of Mother’s life. From august 25 2021
when Mother was kidnapped tc when Mother was reborn on fuly 2 2024, out of a possible 16 hours per day (8
hours for sleeping} out of a possible 24,700 hours Mother and | could have been together, the mafia only
allowed us 224. |s that what guardianship is supposed to be for a elderly person?

As my emails clearly prove, ellis refused to answer my emails and the questions in them pertaining to
Mother’s welfare and happiness. Even when Mother was close to be reborn, ellis never cared about Mather
and | being together. | have been refused all medical records that would show what really happened the week
befor Mother was reborn. | was never told Mother was dying by ellis or anyone. If Mother was really dying,
not being murdered by morphine as she was, then why wasn’t Mother given hospice and allowed to have her
last days being happy in any way she wanted, including to be with me as much as possible. Why was Mother
denied the dignity of her last wishes. Why did ellis and the mafia force Mother to die by a very slow, painful




and barbaric way of starvation and dehydration by morphine, in her tiny bed, in her cage, in solitary
confinement for 3 years instead of in her huge 3 bedroom, 3 bath house in a gated community with her much
loved possessions of about 100 years where she had lived happily for about 20 years?

On July 1 2024, | went to see Mother. The director Kessler met me. { brought red roses for Mother. |
had many fights with kessler during 3 years Mother was there in her cage because of the way Mother was
kept in solitary confinement by him when there was no reason for her to be kept locked in with people with
mental and behavior problems as Mother had been for 3 years. Mother’s floor had a far bigger and much nicer
section on the same floor but on the other side of Mother’s locked in, pig pen section. The other side had
normal people, library, activites room, a beautiful large dining room, much nicer food and a game room. |
found out Mother was kept in that locked in section because the pig pen made more money with Mother in
that locked in section. Kessler never did anything for her. After Mother was dumped there in October 2021 by
jsh and logie, | saw Mother did not have a refridgerator. it took me several weeks before the former director
gave her one. But, in may 2022, pam biumer banned me from Mother’s room and | found out the refridgerator
was taken out. No reason given. Mother could only eat what the pig pen gave her at meals. Why? Was this
place 2 place for the elderly to be happy for years or a POW camp? Kessler took me upstairs to Mother’s room.
The door was open and the other 2 “witnesses” were there. Mother was in bed. She looked asleep to me, but
she was really unconscious. Kessler said “don’t you want to go in”? | said she was asleep. He said “She is
passing”. | said “You mean she is dying”? That is when | found out how close to death she had been. | went in
and said hi to her. Her head looked as if it had shrunk. Her hair felt like it had not been washed for months. It
felt like straw. Her eyes were about 30% open and her mouth was open. Her tongue was twisted. Every once
in a while, she would make a moaning sound. | squeezed her hand several times, but got no reaction. 1 put her
roses in a vase. The 3 of those watchers just stared at me the entire time. Several times | asked the “ Are you
enjoying watching me you ghouls”? They never responded. | lifted up the sheet and saw how boney her legs
were, | checked to see if her 2 rings were still on her finger and they were. | told her haw much | loved her. |
cried often. At exactly one hour, one them said my time was up and | had to leave. What a bunch of barbaric
animals. The next morning, July 2, at 715am, ellis called me to say Mother had died about 7am. Mother was
reborn and was away from the mafia and out of their ownership. Mother will never be owned by anyone in
this world to be used as their bank account and toy. She will be free for eternity and to enjoy the love with the
people she knew and loved during her life, including her hushand, her Mother, her grandparents and many
others. Her new home will always be of love and happiness.

What was the guardians and jaskowiak’s purpose for Mother? Nonel The mafia’s only concern was for
their own financial benefit that Mother had.

1. The first, of many, emails to ellis to meet to discuss my Mother. No reply from ellis

See 1.

Jaskowiak giving me a lecture what HE thinks | should do with emails, When will HE do what she should be
doing and should have done as Mother’s lawyer for her health, welfare and happiness?
See 1.

See 1.
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See 1. Very long email

See 1. Very iong email

Ellis finally replies, but tells lies about her answering my questions.

EHis claims she does not know how | found her email. it was on her bio she sent out.

| sent long email to ellis basically saying she has been lying about her replying to me and answering my
gquestions,

See 16.

More questions to ellis that she does not answer.

Seel '

Ellis replies with avoiding giving answers but lies about me and what | did trying to call Mother.

My reply to ellis. ,

Long email to ellis about mother’s lack of care. She hung up on me in a phone call.

Long email and questions to ellis about Mother.

More questions to ellis.

Direct questions to ellis about Mother’s welfare. Ellis refuses to answer almost any of my questions. Most
likely jaskowiak is telling her not to give answers.

Ellis replies about a new monitor {paid liar like the others were} to be in my visits with Mother.

I email ellis | could not be at the meet with the new paid liar. Same trick, different paid liar to make up lies
about me during my visits with Mother to restrict and deny visits with Mother as the mafia had done for
over 2 years.

Ellis email saying she hopes | can meet with this new paid liar.

Email to ellis asking her questions she has not answered.

More pressure for me by the mafia to meet with Mother with their paid liar to make up more lies about
me to deny visits as they have done, The mafia refused to let me use a cell phone during a visit to prove
what | said or did with mother to protect my self from their made up lies. The mafia has always refused to
file any petition for them to prove their fake accusations. | did so in September 2023, but jaskowiak and
the other mafia begged judge sterling to deny my petition and sterling did. US law dictates a person is
innocent until proven guilty in a court of law. It seems no judge or those mafia lawyers know that.

Ellis still refuses to answer my many guestions.

Email from ellis trying to get me into the mafia’s trap of paid liars during visits. Those monitors were paid
by Mother/or me. BS!

Ellis still refuses to answer my questions.

See #33.

| ask ellis for their company lawyer to talk to him.

Email to ellis for vist on Mother’s day and Mother’s birthday in May.

Eilis answers a few questions and wants me to visit mother only under the rules by the mafia: paid liars.
| explain about the mafia and their visit scam.

| explain to ellis the mafia scam.

Questions for ellis.

Me pointing out problems of Mother’s so called “guardianship”.

No reply from ellis.

Excuses from ellis for not returning my emails. How could she protect a person’s life and welfare if she
cannot set up her email?

More questions and facts about this scam on Mother.

Ellis replies with BS about court orders and visits. She just repeats herself like a parrot.
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| tell ellis again about the scam on Mother and how she is suffering.

£1lis tells me Mother fell, taken to the hospital and she has lesions on her back. Ellis never tells me Mother
will die. When was the last time Mother went to her dermatologist as she had done several times a year
for many years. Mother was always watched when she took a shower. Why didn’t those people see them
and report them?

Long email to ellis about the scam. | wanted the doctor’s name who examiner Mother. Ellis claimed in her
living will Mother did not want any special life saving measures, but she made that over 30 years ago. If
they had let me see Mother alone and talk to her, maybe she did want the special measures.

| ask ellis what has been doing for her $16Q an hour?

Ellis refuses to answer my guestions of why Mother has been forced to live in her cage for 3 years.

Long email to ellis. Nobody in this mafia, including ellis, ever told me Mother was dying and very soon. To
them Mother is just a bank account.

Again ellis avoids telling me Mother is dying and close to death. THEIR death by morphine injections to
keep her unconscious and die a very slow, painfuil and barbaric death by starvation and dehydration in her
tiny bed in her cage.

No answers by ellis.

| ask ellis where is mother, hospital or pig pen.

Ellis tells me the doctor will not do more tests on Mother and does not tell me Mother is dying.

I teli ellis | want to see Mother tonight and no paid liars.

Eliis tells me no visit on a short notice. Ellis is the guardian, is it too much trouble for HER to do her job and
be there.

See 57.

| tefl ellis why isn’t she doing her job as a guardian to Mother and do what Mother would want: see me as
much as possible. Bitch!

No response from ellis.

Ellis claims she is trying to get me a visit. But of course with a paid liar of theirs. Why?

| tell ellis how the mafia has lied about me on visits only because | have been exposing their financial scam
on Mother for years. | want to know why another paid liar has to be there with me and Mother.

I am still kept in the dark about Mother’s extremely serious condition. | want to know why Mother cannot
go home to be happy. Mother NEVER got any type of hospice by this mafia.

1 tell ellis [ have to be in court tomorrow and do not when | can get there to see Mother on that day. | was
never told again Mother’s extremely serious condition of near death by ellis or the mafia. Why?

Ellis tells me about the new court order for a visit with Mother for ONLY 1 hour. WTF? The mafia knew she
was dying and they wanted to cause me as much pain as possible. Animals, including jsh!

Court order for visit by the very corrupt judge sterling of the mafia. Sterling would not allow me to take
pictures of my Mother for memories. Why? Evidence. Sterling stated she wants 3 people in Mother’s room
watching me at all times for the 1 hour | was there. WHY? More pain to me that | could not be alone with
Maother in her final hours.

Eliis emails me with the name of another paid liar who will be in the room watching me be with Mother.

i tell ellis | will be there at 4:30 to see Mother.

Email to ellis from this paid liar thanking ellis for assistance. So what? What did ellis do?

Ellis calls me at 7:15am on July 2 2024 and told me Mother was dead. She said she died at about 7am. BS!
Mother probably died during the night and none of the worthiess staff ever checked until morning. To this
day, nobody in the mafia, including jsh, ever sent me a email or card of condolences. They were too busy
counting their meney they stole from Mother and waited for their next bank account to show up.

T/ Ellis B"C?.




1/5/25, 1215 PM tomlinher1925@tutanota.com - Tuta Mail: Login & Sign up for free

tomlinher1925@tutancta.com -4 Mon, Mar 4, 2024 « 08:27

' 4

tomlinher1925@tutancta.com
to: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com + 17 @ Mon, Mar 4, 2024 - 08:27

jane herring

Ms. Ellis,

| called you last week, but you did not return my call. [ want to talk to you about my
Mother. You can call me today until about 12:30 at 215.960.4447.
Rev. Arthur herring Il

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:

https://tuta.com

David Jaskowiak & Wed, Mar 6, 2024 « 06:45
tomiinher1925@tutanota.com < Sun, Mar 17, 2024 - 09:30
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com < Sun, Mar 17, 2024 » 09:43
# tomlinher1925@tutancta.com & E Sun, Mar17, 2024 - 09:52
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com < Sun, Mar 17, 2024 - 10:23
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com #§ Sun, Mar 17, 2024 + 11:10
tomlinheﬂ 925 @tutanota.com <7 Sun, Mar 17, 2024 « 11:22

https:/fapp.tuta.com/mailNs8cl.ls-—8/NsBdTiu--—9Tmail 112
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tomlinher1925@tutanocta.com “f Tue, Mar 5, 2024 - 10:38

2.
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com
to: tomlinher1925@tutanata.com + 1~ #% Tue, Mar 5, 2024 - 10:38

jane herring

Ms. Ellis,

| sent you a email yesterday regarding my Mother, jane herring, your client. | want to
speak to you regarding several issues. My phone number is 215.960.4447. best time is 8:30
to 12 noon. This thursday ! will not be available during that time.
Rev. arthur herring {fi

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
https://tuta.com

hitps://app.tuta.com/mail/Ns8clLls-—~8/NsEGB86T—937?mail
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tomiinher1925@tutanota.com < Mon, Mar 4, 2024 + 08:27
30
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

t0: tomlinher1925@tutanotacom + 1 ¥ &8 Mon, Mar 4, 2024 - 08:27

jane herring

Ms. Ellis,

| called you last week, but you did not return my call. { want to talk to you about my
Mother. You can call me today until about 12:30 at 215.960.4447.
Rev. Arthur herring 1

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
https://tuta.com

David Jaskowiak

David Jaskowiak <davidjas@davidjaslaw.com>
to: tomiinher1925@tutanotacom +1 ¥ @@ Wed, Mar §, 2024 . 06:45

RE: jane herring

Mr. Herring,

Your use of personal email is inappropriate. Please refrain from doing so. In addition, | would ask
that you provide Ms. Ellis with a short, succinct list of those issues which you believe are necessary
to discuss. Please list those issues in order of priority as you see them Her entry in this matter
should not be viewed as an opportunity for you to re-litigate past grievances. Ms, Ellis’ time is very

valuable, and | will object to any effort to take her focus away from her responsibilities to your

mother.

Thank you for your anticipated cooperation.

https:ffapp.tuta.comfmaiNe8clis=-GMNs8dTIu-~-9?mail
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DAVID A, JASKOWIAK
Attorney at Law

815 Greenwood Avenue
Suite 14

Jenkintown, PA 19046
Phone: 215-886-7720
Fax: 215-886-7728

Cell: 215-605-2761

E-mail: davidjasi@davidjaslaw.com

From: Cynthia Ellis [mailto;cellis@4lifecareservices.com]
Sent: Tuesday, March 5, 2024 12:06 PM

To: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

Cc: David Jaskowiak

Subject: FW: jane herring

Dear Mr. Herring.

it is unknown to me how you found my personal email address or telephone number. Please do not
utilize. | am contacting you from my work email. | did attempt to return your voice mail, but did not

receive and answer,

Thank you.

https:/fapp.tuta.com/mail/Ns8cl ls-—9/NsBdTIiu-—9?maii
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com ¢ Thu, Mar 7, 2024 - 16:18

i .
tomlinhert925@tutanota.com

to: tomiinher1925@tutanota.com + 1 ¥ @5 Thu, Mar 7, 2024 - 16:18

jane herring

Ms. Ellis,

| want to speak to you about my Mother and what you pian pertaing to be her
guardian f person. There is a hearing on March 20, | need her to be there to verify
documents. My phone is 215.960.4447. The best time to call is 8:30 to 12noon.
Rev. Arthur herring iii

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
https://tuta.com

https:#fapp.tuta.com/mail/Ns8ckls—9/NsPIx5T-—97?mail
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5.
tomlinher1925@tutancta.com

to: tomlinher1925@tutanotacom + 1 ¥ ## Sun, Mar 10, 2024 - 11:38

jane herring

Ms. Ellis,

| want to talk to you about my mother and what you will be doing for her care.
Rev. Arthur herring 111

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
https://tuta.com

https:{fapp.tuta.com/mail/Ns8cLls—-9/Nsd0-i3--8?mail
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com <4 Wed, Mar 13, 2024 - 16:35

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com 8 ¥ Wed, Mar 13, 2024 - 16:35

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com
to: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com ~ & @ Wed, Mar 13, 2024 « 16:35

jane herring .

Date; Mar 13, 2024, 16:35

From: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com
To: elliscynthia3@gmail.com
Subject: jane herring

Ms. Ellis,

I am still waiting to talk to you about my Mother. Best time to call is 8:30 to 12noon.
Rev. Arthur herring i

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
hitps.//tuta.com

https:/app.tuta.com/mail/Ns8cLis—8/NstWogS—9 ?mail
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com <4 Fri, Mar 15, 2024 - 08:28

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

to: tombkinher1925@tutanotacom +1 % &8 Fri, Mar 15, 2024 - 08:28

jane herring

Ms. Ellis,

[ want to talk to you about my Mother. My phone is 215.960.4447. You can call from
8:30am to 12:30pm.

Rev. arthur herring il

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
https://tuta.com

htips:/fapp.tuta.caom/mail/Ns8ells-—8/Nt 14 DCN-~9Pmail
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E ¢
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

to: tomlinher1925@tutanctacom + 1~ ol Fri, Mar 22, 2024 - 13113

jane herring

Ms. Ellis,

| fail to understand why you have not contacted me by phone or email after | first
contacted you on March 4 2024. It is now March 22 2024. | am the son of Jane Herring, your
client and her guardian of person. | do not understand why you have not or do not think it
is neccessary to contact close family members, in this case me. Just because you were
named as a guardian, | and all of the other family members who have loved ones in
guardianships, did not and will never simply allow any guardian (who is a total stranger to
us) to "own" and "control” our loved ones without watching what they are doing on our
loved ones. Guardianship corruption is so massive nationwide and worldwide, it is at
epidenic proportions for decades. You Tube and my massive website

www.protectmyparents.us will prove that massive corruption. As you recall, you stated in

court you have not been a guardian of a person, only a co-guardian of 2 people.

There has been massive isolation, fraud, mental abuse, medical abuse, physical neglect,
physical abuse, financial abuse and corruption to my soon to be 99 year old Mother
pertaining to and during this fake guardianship on Mother for the past 2.5 years while she
has been kept, against her will, at her current place. My mother was never claimed or
accused of having any mental or behavior problems that would make her a danger to
herself or others. There has been never any reason why she had to be locked in asection, in
solitary confinement, in a sensory deprived environment for 2.5 years. Mother has her
massive 3 bedroom, 3 bathroom house, in a gated communnity with all of her much loved
possessions of about 100 years. She has been denied my companionship and the right to be
free and enjoy life. The fake guardianship was originally started by Mother’s daughter. Her
daughter has hated by her mother and me during our lives. My sister and the others have
demanded Mother live and die in her tiny room, in a disease infested place, no phone, no
table, no friends or ministers allowed, no reading maternal (unless | brought them) and only
allowed the small amount of food they give her, even though she has a refridgerator that |
got the place to put in her room. Mother never had any diet restrictions or food allergies.
Both Mother and | have had an extremely close and loving relationship during our lives as

she has stated in various documents and vebally. She has regarded me as her much trusted

hitps://app.tuta.com/mail/Ns8cL|s-—9/Ntb8ptO-—97mail 112
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and relied on son to protect her and help her when she needed it after my father died 11
years ago..

As | have noticed, you and Jaskowiak seem to be very close. As Mother's lawyer (picked
by the former judge after only 2 days after my sister filed her petition for total ownership of
my mother for this entire, almost 3 year guardinship fraud, he has failed to be her lawyer in
any way to obey the PA Rules of Conduct for Lawyers and also the federal and state laws for
those in guardianship. He has totally failed to act as she has wanted and in fact basically
ignored all of what she wants, where to live and how her finances should be handled,
including her expressed wishes to live back at her massive home of 21 years and have me
there as | had been as she has expressed verbally and in writing. According to his invoices,
he has only visited my mother, his client, twice in 2.5 years. That totally violates the PA Rules
of Conduct for lawyers.

Let me know when you want to see me and talk. As Mother's new guardian of person, |
will not accept any of the previous guardians mistreatemnt, neglect and abuse of my
Mother.
sincerely,

Rev. arthur herringlll

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
https://tuta.com

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com <7 Fri, Mar 22, 2024 « 13:15

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com % Fri, Mar 22, 2024 - 13:15

https://app.tuta.com/mailMNs8clls——8/Ntb8ptO—97mail 2/2
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com “F Fri, Mar 22, 2024 + 13:12
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com @ Fri, Mar 22, 2024 » 13:13
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

ta: tomlinher1925@tutancta.com + 1 ™ o Fri, Mar 22, 2024 - 13:15

Automatic reply: jane herring

Ms. Ellis,
You forgot to change your message.
Rev. arthur herring Ili
Date: Mar 22, 2024, 13:13
From: cellis@4lifecareservices.com

To: tomlinher1925@tutancta.com
Subject; Automatic reply: jane herring

Happy Holidays!
}, I will be out of the office December 22nd and until December 29th; rettrning on the 30th. | will respond to all emaiis then.
Thank you.

Cynthia

hitps://app.tuta.com/mail/Ns8clls—-9/Ntb9HIr----3?mail
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com 7 Tue, Mar 26, 2024 - 11:33

tombnher1925@tutanota.com
to; tomlinheri925@tutanotacom + 1~ g% Tue, Mar 26, 2024 - 11:33

jane herring

Ms. Ellis,
| have emailed you many times to talk to you about my Mother shortly after you were
appointed her guardian of person over a month ago. You have never replied, except to tell
me once weeks ago not to use your personnal email address.
Are you planning to contact me or ignore me because jaskowiak told you to as it
seems to be the case?
Rev, Arthur herring i

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
https://tuta.com

https:/fapp.tuta.com/mailNs8clis——3MivOJUK—9?mail

¢

11



1/5/25, 12:21 PM tomlinher1926@tutanota.com - Tuta Mail: Login & Sign up for free

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com ¢ Thu, Mar 28, 2024 - 08:49

/ )
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

to: tomlinher1925@tutanotacom + 1 ¥ & Thu, Mar 28, 2024 - 08:49

jane herring

Ms. Ellis,

Why are you not returning my emails and phone calls since you have been appointed
as guardian of person to my Mother?. You are the guardian of my mother, even though you
have no experience being a guardian or certified to be one as far as | know. You were picked
by jaskowiak and have always arrived to court with him and left with him, but you have
always ignored me in the courtroom.. | want to talk to you about my Mother since | have
not been allowed to see to talk to her for almost 3 months.

As you are aware, tomorrow is Good Friday and sunday is Easter, two of the most Holy
days of the year. The previous guardian had denied my Mother her right to be with me on
every religious holiday and all of the other special days of the year.

If you are refusing to talk to me and ignoring your duties to my mother as her
guardian, then you have no business being a "guardian” of person. it would be in Mother’s
best interest, at almost 99, to have someone who knows how to do their job and for
Mother's health and welfare.

Since it appears you do not want to return my emails, please give me the name of
your company’s lawyer.

Rev. Arthur Herring Il

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
https://tuta.com
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/],
tomnlinher1925@tutanota.com
to: tomlinhert925@tutanota.com + 1 ¥ i@ Fri, Mar 29, 2024 . 11:28

jane herring

Ms. Ellis,

| have sent you many emails to talk to you about my mother since you are her
guardian, but you have refused to respond. What is your reason? If you cannot fulfill your
obligations as a guardian, then | would expect you to resign,
Rev. arthur herring 1l

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
https://tuta.com
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com *{ Mon, Apr1, 2024 - 09:35

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

to: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com +1 ¥ W Mon, Apr 1, 2024 - 09:35

jane herring

Ms. Ellis,

| have sent you many emails pertaining to my Mother, but you have refused to
reépond. You are my Mother's guardian of person, but you have refused to act like and
perform as one. | know you are in constant contact with jaskowiak and, as with his other
"puppets” he has used in the past for guardians and lawyers, you are also probably doing
what he tells you. He has no, repeat no, control of your position as Mother's guardian. You
have been her guardian for about a month.

As you heard in court on 3/20/24, | exposed that "monitor” mary ellen as a liar, crook
and | destroyed her credibility. She admitted that she had no training to make her fake
notes that have been used against me by this guardianship mafia since November 2022 to
constantly reduce and restrict my visits and force me to pay those monitors from my money
if | wanted to see my Mother. So far, you have done nothing for your client (in a month she
will be 99) that | have been aware of so Mother and | can have a normal relationship as we
used to have before this guardianship scam was started by a sister only to get my Mothers
vast assets. She had tried to do so many times before, with the help of fenstermacher
(guardian of estate), but | stopped them. She wanted to be both guardian of person and
estate, but dropped out because | had proof of her trying to steal in the past As you shouid
also be aware, if not already if you had reviewed this case, there is NOTHING that | h'ave
ever done to warrant those barbaric and inhumane “visit” restrictions with Mother since the
beginning of this scam guardianship in May 2021. In fact, Sterling, jaskowiak, blumer,
gelsinger (one of her many former lawyers) had REFUSED to ever file a petition to prove
their made up claims against me. | finally filed a petition last September for them to do so,
but jaskowiak, and the previous names all begged Sterling to deny my petition for them to
prove their made up claims, Sterling did what they wanted and denied my demand to either
prove their claims or never say them again and to use them against Mother and me..

As a Christian minister, | was appalled yesterday when | called the pig pen my Mother
to wish her a Happy Easter, Mother has been forced to live in that pig pen for 2.5 years by
jaskowiak, Mother's guardians, their lawyers, her "care manager" klock (who has a long
history of stealing and overdrugging her victims) and my sister. Mother has been forced to

stay in solitary confinement, in a sensory deprived environment, never had a phone to call
https:/fapp tuta.com/mail/Ns8ells—9/NuQrsFG—97mail 112
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me or her friends, no reading material, etc, and has less privileges than POW's have under
the Geneva Convention and less priviliges than people have in prison for all types of crimes.
How is that torture good for anyone, at any age, let alone a person they claim has dementia
to be denied to be active mentally and physically? Keep in mind, jaskowiak NEVER brought
in any professionals Mother used every year to prove she had no mental, medical, physical
or financial problems where she needed any guardian. Jaskowiak never defended Mother
against guardianship because he wanted her to be guardianized for her vast assets for him
and this guardianship mafia. Even my sister never gave one examptle in her petition of
Mother needing a guardian. There were no unpaid taxes, no bounced checks, no unpaid
bills, no missed doctor's appointments, no checks made out to strange people, etc. She had
a housekeeper come in for only one day a month, for only two hours, because Mother and |
did the house work. Mother was still driving her care safely untill her 96th birthday when her
licence expired. My sister filed her petition 2 days later and admitted in court, with my
questions, she NEVER discussed such a life changing petition with Mother before she filed
her petition because my sister said in court "She did not think it was that important to
discuss it with her (Mother).

| called Mother to wish her a happy Easter yesterday, one of the 3 most religious
holidays of the year for Christians. Within a second of being given the phone by a staff
person and Mother said hi to me, another one took it away from her. | heard her say "Why
did you grab the phone" and it was hung up. After not being allowed to see her or talk to
her for 3 months by Sterling, | am sure my Mother was extremely upset. She and | have
always had a very close and loving retationship.

Is this your idea of being a guardian of person, a position you admitted you have only

been a co-guardian of only 2 people you admitted to at the hearing you were appointed a
month ago?
Rev. Arthur Herring Hi

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
https://tuta.com
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/ '5 ’/
tomlinher1925@tutancta.com

to: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com + 3 W8 Wed, Apr 3, 2024 - 09:38

From
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

To
Celiis <cellis@4lifecareservices.com>

Cc
Tomlinher1925 <tomlinher192S@tutanota.com> Bcamp <bcamp@htts.com>
Ronald Fenstermacher <rfenstermacher@fenstermacheriaw.com>

jane herring

Ms. Ellis,

Once again, you have refused to answer my many emails about my concerns and
questions to my Mother that | have sent to you. You were only appointed as my Mother's
guardian, you do not own her, like a toy, to do with her what you want and treat her and/or
ignore her wants, wishes and needs. She is a human being, has rights under the law as a
human being and in this fake guardianship, that her court appointed lawyer jaskowiak has
decided those laws, rules and common decency to a human being do not appy to him for
the past 3 years. The past so-called guardians have only stolen from her, ignored her and
treated her as if she was only a mouse to be kept in a cage. Never will happen and be
ignored with me watching as her son.

May 16 is Mother's 99th birthday and May 12 is Mother's Day. both of those very
important holidays, Just like Good Friday, Easter, were also denied to her and me this year
for NO reason by you. Former so-called guardian blumer for 2 years, denied those very
religious holidays to Christians along with many other religious and personal days and
holidays that were also denied to both Mother and 1.

You have obligations and responsibilities as a guardian under the law to my mother.
but so far, you have refused to carry them out.

If you do not want to contact me, have your companie’s lawyer do so. Or, is jaskowiak
acting as your lawyer, which is a clear conflict of interest and he knows it. Has he promised
you more business like he has to others if you only "Do as he says"? As you recall when you
were appointed about a month ago, you stated you are not certified to be a guardian, you
are not a member of the guardianship association {both as of this date) and you stated you
never were a guardian to anyone, only a co-guardian to 2 people. jaskowiak has pretended
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he is so concernebd about my Mother's welfare, who is also his client, why would he pick
you over another person who accepted the position who is much more qualified?

FYI: There was NEVER any court order that said | could not talk to my Mother on the
phone. It was blumers rule and she had no justification to do so. As you saw at the last
hearing when | exposed the two hand picked liars (monitors) of jaskowiak and blumer as
being only paid off liars to make up lies of what they claimed | said or did during my visits
with Mother. It was former judge weilheimer, Sterting, jaskowiak, pam blumer and her
lawyers who refused me the right of protecting myself from their paid off liars, who were
told to make up lies to be used only to restrict my visits and conversation with Mother. This
guardianship mafia did their sick, barbaric and inhumane plan only as retaliation and
revenge to me because | have been exposing this massive guardianship scam on Mother
and many other victims for decades by corrupt judges, corrupt lawyers, corrupt guardians
and corrupt psychologists. Jaskowiak has wanted to eventually denie me visits with my
Mother forever, My Mother has NEVER been consulted as to what she wants and her
guardianship is supposed to be operated under federal and state laws. How is THAT a legal
guardianship, instead of just 2 money grabbing scam?

Proof of guardianship corruption in Norristown can be found on a 30 year Facebook
website called Shenanigans in the Montgomery County Court, which is always updated. My
massive news website of guardianship corruption nationwide and worldwide is
www protectmyparents.us. Corrupt guardians, corrupt judges and corrupt lawyers go to

prison all the time, for many years. The IRS takes everything they have by asset seizure, ili
gotten gains.. See attached.
Rev. arthur Herring i

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:

https://tuta.com
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com «f Wed, Apr 3, 2024 - 10:30
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com ¥ Wed, Apr 3, 2024 - 10:40
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Cynthia Ellis /‘/
Y ¢

Cynthia Ellis <cellis@4lifecareservices com>
to: tamlinher1925@tutanota.com i Thu, Apr 4, 2024 - 11:51

Jane Herring

Dear Rev. Herring,
For clarification, | have responded to all of your communications.

o The first was a telephone call from you on 2-28-24. | immediately called you back, but
the call was unanswered and | did not leave a message since it was not confirmed you
have secure voicemail.

& On 3-4-24 | received an email from you to my private and personal email, and
requested that | call you by 12:30pm that day. | was not able since | had a full schedule
with other clients. | responded to you by email on 3-5-24. | advised you not to use my
personal email. | provided my professional email for your communications with me.

* | received your email on 4-1-24 in which you claimed | "refused to respond” to your
previous sent email.

[ have responded to all of your attempted communications and will do so in the future if
you have specific information to share or specific questions with regard to your mother's
care or needs.

From your email, | understand the frustration your mother may have experienced when you
attempted a call with her on Easter. As you know, as of 3-31-24, you were not to have
contact with your mother.

Moving forward, | understand Judge Sterling has given you the opportunity to spend quality

time with your mother and | will do whatever | can to respect the court order and its
conditions.

https:/fapp tuta.com/mail/Ns8cl |s—-9/NudndBG—-B-87mait 1/2
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Take good tare.

Cynthia

Cynthia Ellis MSS LSW
Guardian

4 Life Care Services
610-389-8841

li lifecareservices.com

Cynthia Ellis
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FWD: FW: jane herring / 37

Date: Mar 5, 2024, 12:06

From: cellis@4lifecareservices.com
To: tomlinher1925@1tutanota.com
Cc: davidjas@davidjastaw.com
Subject: FW: jane herring

Dear Mr. Herring.

It is unknown to me how you found my personal email address or telephone number. Please do
not utilize. | am contacting you from my work email. | did attempt to return your voice mail, but

did not receive and answer.
Thank you.

Cynthia

From: Cynthia Ellis <elliscynthia3@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, March 4, 2024 8:58 AM
To: Cynthia Ellis <cellis@4lifecareservices.com>

Subject: Fwd: jane herring

Sent from my iPhone

https:/fapp.tuta.com/maiNs8clis—9/Muiols9—7-97mail 2/3
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com U *¢ Fri, Apr5, 2024 - 13:42

/€,
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

to: tomlinher1925@tutanotacom + 1~ d@il Fri, Apr 5, 2024 - 13:42

jane herring

Ms. Ellis,

You claimed in your response that you responded to my emails, That is a lie. | leftyou a
phone message on 2/28 and you claimed you did not leave a message because you claimed
you did not know if my phone was secure. That is BS. Everybody's phone can be hacked and
they always are. What are you afraid of?.

| emailed you on March 4, 5, 7, 10, 13, 15, 22 (long ernail) and | also left you a phone
message that day, emails also on 26, 28, 29, April 1 jong email, 4/3 long email, all to discuss
my Mother. You were appointed on february 16 2024. | gave you about 2 weeks before |
contacted you..

But, you claimed you answered every one of my emails My email server proves you
never did. As of today, you still are not certified to be a guardian and are not a member of
the guardianship association. Since jaskowiak has been my mother's lawyer since May 2021
-and is supposed to be dedicated to my mother's health and welfare, | do not know why he
wanted you, who has no experience of handling a falsly accused victim of being
incapacitated as their own client and not certified to be a guardian over many others who
were. | am assuming, like the others jaskowiak has picked for Mother, including himself, he
is making money out of it. The fact is, jaskowiak has made tons of money from Mother and
other people he scammed. | know of what he does. | also do not know why he allowed her
to go from a large 3 bedroom, 3 bathroom house, in a gated community to be dumped into
a locked in section, a nursing home that is a disease infested pig pen where she has been
now for 2.5 years, kept in solitary confinement, in a very tiny room, in a sensory deprived
environment, no phone, no visitors, not allowed into society or home to see her loved
possessions for 2.5 years. How is NO exercise and NO mental exercise of doing normal
everyday activities as she had been doing when she was free, how is that any good for
anyone, let alone a 99 year old person. Mother was NEVER claimed to have any mental or
behavior problems that she needed to be kidnapped and locked down. How is THAT taking
care of his client that jaskowiak has made massive amounts of money off of, along with his
many freinds he has hired and were paid for by Mother and/or me?

https://app.tuta.com/mail/Ns8cLis—9NujLIAC——9?mail 13
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At the hearing on march 20, you saw me destroy one of the previous paid off
guardians and lawyers and jaskowiak's paid liars, mary ellen, who was paid, like the other
one, to simply make up lies about what | said and did during my visits to reduce my visits,
time of those visits and the content of those visits. For almost 2.5 years, this guardianship
mafia has used those lies that they claimed | got my Mother agitated, but who nobody ever
asked her. She never refused my visits or phone calls and the other lie they used was my
food made her legs swollen. Mother has no diet restrictions and no food allergies.
Jaskowiak and the others refused to let me use a cell phone to prove what | said or did
during my visits. Ceil phones do not lie, paid liars do. This guardianship mafia, including
corrupt judges, used those rigged visits as retaliation and revenge to me for exposing their
ongoing guardianship scam on Mother and many others for many years. There are many
people whose loved ones became victims of them.

There has never been any court order against me calling my Mother as often as |
wanted until pam blumer stopped them for no reason in june 2022 when she was hired. Her
husband, a lawyer, is a friend of jaskowiak and bill blumemer hired many lawyers from his
law firm, all paid for by Mother, alsong with another friend of their, deb kiock, who has a
long history of stealing and over drugging her victims. Blumer is gone and there is still no
reason why | cannot call my Mother as often and for as long as | want. You claimed
something about march 31, but | have not seen anything that said | cannot talk to my
mother. | am still waiting for sterlings decision visits. If | do not get full and unlimited time
with my Mother, there will be legal action against all involved, past and present.. As a matter
of fact, for 2 years, this Mafia had refused to back up their claims of food probiems and
agitation by me with a petition in court. Why not? | finally filed a petition in September 2023
for the mafia to either prove their claims or shut up. | even filed a cease and desit letter
against them. All the guardians, their lawyers and jaskowiak begged sterling to deny my my
petition for them to prove their claims. Sterling did what they wanted. So, in other words,
their lies were proven as lies by me in court, so there is no reason for me to be denied
normal contact with my Mother in every way, all the time. Have YOU learned about this
case, in any way, at $160 an hour you said you charge, or will you just do a visit and some
paper work and consider that being a guardian of person? My mother and | have a very
close and loving relation and has counted on me for her wellbeing after my father died 11
years ago, as any person would count on someone at her elder age and alone.

| cannot believe that you do not know what your duties and obligations are for a
person with federal and state laws to protect them from abuse that dictate how the
guardians and guardianships are supposed to be run. You knew Easter and Good Friday was
coming up, 2 of the most religious holidays of the year for Christians, as Mother is. But, you
totally failed to arrange visits, let alone phone calls.

https:ffapp.tuta.com/mailNs8cLls—NuiLIAC——9?mail 213
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In your recent email, you are clearly blaming me for Mother being upset by my phone
call to her on Easter. That was your fault because you did not know what to do as a
guardian. Mother just started to talk on the phone when a staff person grabbed it from her.
| heard her say "Why did you grab the phone”. No wonder she was upset by your lack of
ability to get things done for HER benefit. Will be using my mother to learn about
guardianship, instead of doing what guardians are supposed to do for their clients? Because
of this guardianship corruption by those involved, Mother has not been allowed to see me
or talk to me for 3 months. Why does anyone wonder why Mother was upset, especially
since noone of this mafia has ever wanted to prove their lies in court, just smear tactices to
demonize me as their excuse to keep her from her son at her age?

She will be 99 on May 16. Do you plan to act as a guardian for Mother’s health,
welfare and happiness, or just a puppet for jaskowiak with his promise he will give
you/company more business, as he has done with others? Greed or ethics and morals for a
99 year old woman? How would you feel to be denied everything in your life that you love
and cherish at such a age?

| will not allow my Mother to be "owned" by strangers and allow them to do what they
feel like to her just to make money. My Mother is not a can of soup, for jaskowiak or
anyone, to be put on a shelf and ignored. She and | expect her to treated like a human
being, with many laws that dictate that. See attached.

Rev. Arthur Herring |l

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
https://tuta.com
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com i <7 Sat Apr6, 2024 » 12:57

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

10: tomlinher1925@tutanotacom + 1~ il S5at Apr b, 2024 « 12:57

jane herring

Ms. Ellis,

| am not pleased, at all, that after almost 2 months being my Mother’s so-called
“guardian of person”, you have not once ever made contact with me despite my many
attempts at contacting you to know about my Mother and ask you questions about her at
her age of 99 years old on May 16, in case you did not know.

Jaskowiak, current and past quardians, their lawyers and so-called "care manager”
Klock have only considered my Mother as their private bank account and a toy to play with,
while thinking no one else has any right to know about their loved one or the condition of
that loved one. Their attitude has been: "She is ours now, go away". Never will happen with
me protecting my Mother.

It seems you are not aware, the court assigned you as Mother's guardian of person and
you are sole person in charge of her health, welfare and happiness in everyway. Not
Jaskowiak or the judge. The judge is basically only a referee if petitions are filed pertaining
to a issue. My Mother, as | have said in previous emails to you, is a victim of a fake
guardianship started by my sister for my mother's assets. She has always hated her Mother
and did this to her so she would be the sole person in charge of Mother and her vast assets.
| exposed her and other attempts by her and current guardoan of estate of 2 years,
Fenstermacher. _

Since Mother was kidnaped on August 25 20271 by my sister and first guardian lawyer,
my efforts have been to get Mother back home to live as she had been in her large house,
loved possessions and her happy and healthy life. Since then, My Mother has been forced to
live as a animal in a cage, in solitary confinement and in a sensory deprived environment,
until she dies. Do you notice my sister has never wanted her back home to live as she was?
My sister never cited one example, including by the quack psychologist Ledakis former
judge weitheimer hired, that my Mother had one example of mental, physical, financial,
medical or any other problems where she needed to be guardianized. Not onel Why is
Mother kept where she is and in such a locked in prison? Would any medical doctor say
such extreme isolation, away from everyday people in society, denied freedom, denied
exercise and denied normal cognitive activity of doing what Mother used to do, including

https:/fapp.tuta.com/mailNs8el_ts——9/MNuokuZd--F-97mail 1/3
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driving her care daily, is a healthy way for anyone to live, especially a senior citizen of
Mother's age?

The one thing my Mother wants is to see me and be with me. There has been no
excuse by any of the judges, jaskowiak (her lawyer who is bound by the PA Rutes of Conduct
for lawyers to a client and is well versed in the laws and rules of guardianship), past
guardians and "care manager" Klock (who has a well known history of stealing and over
drugging her victims) to treat and keep my Mother in such deplorable, disgusting, barbaric
and inhumane conditions and such treatment to her for 2.5 years. Mother was never
claimed to have any mental or behavior problems where she would be a menace or danger
to herself or others to be kept as a animal in a cage until she dies when she has more than
enough assets to live at home, in her familiar surroundings to be happy, healthy and free as
every human being has the right to be living.

As you saw at the last hearing, | totally exposed jaskowiak's paid liar, mary ellen, as a
complete fraud who was only hired, as was the previous one, brandi, who were paid by
either Mother or me, to sit next to mother and | during my visits and to write lies about
what | said or did so those lies would be used against me to reduce and iater deny all visits
with Mother as jaskowiak has wanted since the beginning when | exposed the guardianship
scam on Mother and on many other people just for their money. Jaskowiak even put me
into prison twice for exposing the scam where | could have been raped or murdered, which
no one of this guardianship mafia would have cared about since Mother would be at their
total mercy. In addition, jaskowiak has used 2 lies for their paid liars: | caused mother to be
“agitated” during my visits and phone calls and | caused her legs to be swollen because of
my food | gave her. But, Mother had no food allergies and no diet restrictions. As per
"agitating" her, she never refused my phone calls and never refused my visits and NOBODY
ever asked her if | did. In fact, jskowiak/guardianship mafia never filed any petitions to prove
those claims for the past 2.5 years. It is called "demonizing" a family member and is done
nationwide by corrupt lawyers and guardians to deny access by a family member. In
September 2023, 1 filed a petition for the jaskowiak/mafia to either prove those claims or
never accuse me of them again. They all filed responses for sterling to deny me my petition
because they could not prove | was doing what they claimed. Sterling did what they wanted.

The facts are now clear, there is no, repeat NO reason why | should not be denied total
phone and visit access to my Mother, to spend all of the time | want with her and to take
her anyplace she wants to go. My sister, despite of drugging, tormenting and starving
Mother that put her into the hospital, unconcious, by ambulance, confined to bed for &
weeks where she got covid and could have died, daily blood tests (42 times where her arms
were black and blue) and daily needles in the stomach to prevent blood clots (42 times) all
to a 96 year old woman, in february of 2023, weilheimer gave her full access to my Mother. |
am now demanding the same as | just explained.
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There is no reason why my Mother cannot go home to live. According to
fenstermacher, you are in charge of where Mother lives. There is a full bedroom and bath
for any care worker. | will be there full time as | was living for almost 2 years as Mother had
wanted before this fake guardianship started.

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
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tomlinher1925@tutancta.com i 7 sat, Apr6, 2024 « 12:57
/8,

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com @ &8 Sat, Apr 6, 2024 + 12:57

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com Ui *F sat, Apr 6, 2024 - 13:23

tomlinher1925&tutanota.com
to: tomlinher1925@tutanctacom + 1~ & Sat, Apr 6, 2024 - 13:23

FWD: jane herring

Ms. Celiis,

I accidentally sent my email before | finished.

Those attached documnets Mother signed were long before ledakis claimed she did not
have capacity. She still can be asked if she wants to go back home to live as she was.
Fenstermacher admitted in the hearing when you were approved that he had not seen or
talked to Mother for 4 years. He is supposed to manage and protect her assets, something
he has totally ignore, especially as a lawyer not staying in constant contact with his client,
Mother is paying about $90,000 a year for her pig pen, but the court accepted cost of
Mother's house is only $16,500 a year. Mother cannot lose that much money and also
deteriorate because of her force living conditions being forced to stay there.

You had stated that | was not allowed contact with Mother. | was not allowed visits with
her without a paid liar. There was no court order against me talking to her. Previous
“"guardian” blumer denied me those calls. you had mentioned about new conditions by
sterling. | have not seen any and jaskowiak has not sent me any. Questions:

1. Why is Mother there?
2. Since | proved my food never caused mother's legs to be swollen and since
Mother has no food
allergies and no diet restrictions, why can't she eat food | bring her?
3. Why can't she call me or me call her?
4. You said you charge $160 an hour. What does Mother get for that much money,
considering
people at Wall Mart doing manual fabor only get about $15 an hour?

hitps:/fapp.tuta.com/mail/Nsécol |s--—9/NueR3Qr--7-9?mail 112
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Since title 20 s 5521 says Mother has the right to be involved with her guardianship and
is

aliowed to make decisions and the PA Supreme Court that demands the LEAST
restrictions ‘

possible for a AIP and also federal laws that also demand such, | will expect you to be
Mother's dedicated advocate to get her what she wants. Anything less by you will not be
acceptable by me for my Mother's health, welfare, life and happiness.
Rev. Arthur herring Il

Date: Apr 6, 2024, 12:57

From: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com
To: cellis@4lifecareservices.com

Cc: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com
Subject: jane herring

hitps:ffapp.tuta.com/mail/Ns8cLls—9MNuoR3Qr—7-97mail
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com ¢ Tue, Apr 9, 2024 » 08:33

/ 1.
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

io: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com + 1 ¥ i Tue, Apr 9, 2024 - 08:33

jane herring

Ms. Ellis,

| am still waiting for your reply as to when we can talk about my Mother. You were
appointed on February 16 2024 and you have yet to respond as to when we will talk. One of
your duties as a guardian is to talk to family of the person when asked. If you are to busy to
do so, then you cannot be her guardian at her age of 99 if you cannot tend to her wants
and wishes that she has rights as a AIP under federal and state laws,
Rev. arthur Herring lli

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
https://tuta.com
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Cynthia Ellis @ Thy, Apr 4, 2024 - 11:51
Cynthia Ellis
Cynthia Ellis <cellis@4lifecareservices.com>

to: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com ~ il Tue, Apr 9, 2024 - 08:40

FW: Jane Herring

Dear Rev. Herring.

| received your email this morning. If you refer to my email to you from 4-4-24, you will read
that | have attempted to contact you on a number of occasions. If you would like to cali me

this morning or schedule a call, please feel free.
Thank you.

Cynthia

From: Cynthia Ellis
Sent: Thursday, April 4, 2024 11:51 AM
To: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

Subject: Jane Herring
Dear Rev. Herring,

For clarification, | have responded to all of your communications.

hitps:/fapp.tuta.comfmailMNsSclis—O9/Nvi rvgh-—9fmail
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o The first was a telephone call from you on 2-28-24. | immediately called you back, but
the call was unanswered and | did not leave a message since it was not confirmed you
have secure voicemail.

* On 3-4-24 | received an email from you to my private and personal email, and
requested that | call you by 12:30pm that day. | was not able since | had a full schedule
with other clients. | responded to you by email on 3-5-24. | advised you not to use my
personal email. | provided my professional email for your communications with me.

o | received your email on 4-1-24 in which you claimed | “refused to respond” to your

previous sent email.

| have responded to all of your attempted communications and will do so in the future if
you have specific information to share or specific questions with regard to your mother's
care or needs.

From your email, | understand the frustration your mother may have experienced when you
attempted a call with her on Easter. As you know, as of 3-31-24, you were not to have
contact with your mother.

Moving forward, | understand Judge Sterling has given you the opportunity to spend quality
time with your mother and | will do whatever 1 can to respect the court order and its
conditions.

Take good care.

Cynthia

Cynthia Ellis MSS LSW
Guardian

4 Life Care Services

hitps:/fapp.tuta.com/mail/Ns8cLls—9/Nv1rvgh-—9?mail 213
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tomlinher1925®@tutanota.com 7 Tue, Apr 9, 2024 - 09:10

tormlinher1925@tutanota.com

to: tomlinher1925@tutanctacom + 1 ¥ # Tue, Apr S, 2024 - 09:10

jane herring

Ms. Ellis,

I totally disagree with your cliam that you contacted me for the purpose of discussing
my Mother and her condition at her pig pen. You critized me for using a personnsal email,
but that number was on your resume. You also made a comment that you seem to indicate |
upset Mother by my Easter call. | explained to you there was no order from talking to her on
the phone, only in person visits. You knew Easter was coming up, but you made no
arrangement for Mother and | to talk after being denied visits for 3 months by sterling,
jaskowiak and the other lawyers out of retaliation from my ongoing exposuer of my
Mothers guardianship fraud. Mother will soon be 99. How could you not care to get such a
easy wish by Mother to be arranged and aggresivly trying to do everything for visits and
every other type of benefit for Mother and me that she wants since she and | have always
had a extremely close and loving relationship. As her guardian of person, you shouid be
aware of the federal and state laws regarding the rights of those in guardianships, which so
far have been totally ignored by the guardians, their lawyers, judges and jaskowiak. Emails
and cell phones do not lie. You only left one phone message and | explained those few
emails from you did not deal with discussing my Mother.

I wili call you at 10:00 this morning.
Rev. Arthur herring Il

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
https://tuta.com
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com ¢ Tue, Apr 9, 2024 - 12:07

2 2.
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

to: tomlinher1925@tutancta.com + 1 ¥ &8 Tue, Apr 9, 2024 - 12:07

jane herring

Ms. Ellis,

I was extremely dismayed that you hung up on me this morning and acted in such a
unprofessional way. You accused me of yelling at you, which was not true at all. Your
unprofessional comments is the sarme demonizing tactic used by corrupt guardians
nationwide in guardianship scams, like this one, which | continue to prove many times.You
were refusing to answer my questions pertaining to the health and welfare of my 99 year
old Mother. You also did not care about matters directly pertaining to this guardianship
fraud that my Mather has been a victim of for 3 years. As | stated, | had a 41 year lie
detection business nationwide and | am not fooled by people not answering my questions
or avoiding giving me direct answers to my guestions. Your answers of “she is fine" or "she
is happy" are the same lies other guardians give to the families and expect them to accept
when the families know everything is not fine for their loved one. You also stated that you
do not care what the guardian of estate does or the past events and information in this
scam, when in fact you will be making decisions without knowing those facts. You stated
Mother does not really need a table. She is a human being and deserves to be treated as
one and a table is something she would use for various reasons. You said they will be taking
her refridgerator out to make room. She has no diet restrictions and no food allergies. There
is no reason, as she did have for almost a year, having any food she wanted. POW's have
more privileges than Mother has or ever had. Why? People in prison have more priviliges
than Mother has now or ever had. Why? | asked you why she had to be there and you said
because she has demetia. Your statement proves you do not know anything about Mother's
case and the federal and state laws of guardianship and the rights of those people. If
unsure, you can always ask jaskowiak since he hired you and you have always seem to be
with him and seem to do and say what he wants, as the other previous guardians and
lawyers he has hired

What are you doing for your $160 an hour you said you charge.? You stated you were
never a guardian to a person, only a co-guardian. As | said before, you are the boss as a
guardian, you decide how to care for Mother and do what she wants under the law.
Jaskowiak is only Mother's lawyer. Sterling only makes a legal decison if there is a dispute.

htips:/fapp.tuta.com/mail/Ns8cLis~--9/NvZbHXh--7-97mail 112
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You are dealing with a human being of 99 years old, not a machine that is just left in a
garage and has no feelings, wants or needs.
Rev. Arthur herring lil

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
https.//tuta.com
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com { ¢ Thu, Apr 11,2024 + 12555

Z 3,
tombinher1925@tutanota.com

to: tomlinhert925@tutanota.com + 1 ¥ @& Thu, Apr 11, 2024 - 12:55

questions

Ms Ellis,
| will make it very easy for you to answer these and later questions. | attached title 20
5521, 5555, 5502, 5518 FY! at this time.

1. Mother was living in a 3 bedroom, 3 bath house in a gated communty for 21 years.
Mother saw her primary doctor, Kuhar, of 21 years about 4 times a year and one
month after the fake petition was filed by my sister who had tried many times, for
years, to put Mother in a nursing home without cause and to take control of her vast
assets, using fenstermacher's help. Kuhar never said anything, at any time, that she
had a problem living at home and in fact Mother was still driving her car safely. It has
been court accepted that | had been living at Mother's house for almost 2 years 24/7.
She had no problems doing anything, cooking, cleaning, no financial problems, no
medical problems, no physical problems. Why was Mother kidnapped and later
dumped at the pig pen?

2. Mother has had covid twice, once at the hospital, once at the pig pen and also
influenza at the pig pen where she could have died. Last july 2023, there were 41
active cases of covid. Studies show about 39% of the people that die from covid die in
nursing homes. along with her falling and injuring herself severly because of the
waxed floors, lack of exercise and nobody makes sure her no slip socks (that | have
bought her about 10 pairs but the staff keeps stealing them), why do you think that
pig pen is any good for Mother's life, welfare and happiness as compared to living
back home or in a much nicer and freer place instead of there?

3. You told me on the phone mom likes it there. But, why would she suddenly want to
have her life go from how she was living happy and free to being kept in solitary
confinement, in a sensory deprived environment, in a tiny room, locked in a tiny
section, no usefull TV channels to see her favorite shows, no phone, no freedom to do
what she liked to do, not being with me all the time, not allowed to have the life she
had with her loved possessions of 100 years, not having anyone to talk because
Mother has told me she does like to be with those people for the past 2.5 years?

https:/fapp.tuta.com/mail/Ns8cl |s—8/NvD4 Toj—93?mail 113
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4. You said she is happy. If she said she was unhappy, what would you do about it? Drug
her more or fix why she is unhappy?

5. Mother tries to get along and has told me she knows she will be drugged if she talks
back at the staff, even when they pick on her or steal her things as they have done
often. There are no daily riots in prison. Does that mean the prisoners like their rooms,
like the food and like the people there?

6. You have seen the new order by sterling on paid visits, which is the same BS con job
the guardianship mafia (jaskowiak, judges, guardians) had used before as their way to
make up more lies about me to reduce and restrict my visits to 0 by jaskowiak, as he
has been trying to do since | exposed this guardianship corruption at the petition
hearing in July 2021. On march 20, you also heard me prove that those paid liars by
Jaskowiak and blumer had admitted they lied about what | said during my visits and
lied that | had been videotaping Mother because they did not allow for unknown
reasons. How do you, as a guardian of person, justify a 99 year old woman being
denied the son she loves and wants to be with all the time and who makes her happy
based on the mafia's scam of using paid liars against me?

7. You said Mom is in that section because she might be a wanderer. But, she has been
in that locked in section since she was dumped there in October 2021. She had NO
incidents of wandering at her home. | have tried to get her on the other side which is
much, much nicer, much bigger and much cheaper. Some of those people wear ankle
bracelets to block the elevators from being used if they are too close to them. Why
can't she be on the other side and wear one of those bracelets?.

8. Why can't she go home since she has never been claimed to have any mental or
behavior problems that would make her a threat to herself or others?

9. Why can't she go to a much nicer and freeer place like home or to a much nicer
nursing home where she can have some of her possessions and furniture?

10. You said you charge $160 an hour. People at walmart only make about $16 an hour.
What do you do that shows you are worth $160 an hour as a guardian. As of today
you are not certified to be a guardian and you said in court you never were a guardian
to a person, only a co-guardian to 2 people.

11. Does the pig pen give Mother the same cognitive use, physical exercise and most
important happiness that living back home would give her as she was living before
she was kidnapped?

12. POW's under the Geneva Convention have more privileges than Mother. Why? People
in prison for all types of crimes have maore privileges than Mather. Why?

13. What do you think your duties as a guardian of person are?

Rev. Arthur herring 11l
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com i ¢ Fri, Apr12, 2024 « 09:50

24,
tomlinhert925@tutancta.com

ta: tomlinher1925@tutanotacom + 1 ¥ @ Fri, Apr12, 2024 - 09:50

questions

Ms. Ellis,
| have received your replies from yesterday.

1. Does my Mother use a cane or walker?

2. Are you going to put a phone in her room so she can privacy when she talks or calls
people, including you, jaskowiak, friends, etc?

3. Are you going to set up a weekly hairdresser appointment like for her like she had
when she lived at home?

4. Which of her own doctors has she gone to and when and how often did she go to
them?

5. Do you know what special toothpaste she must use?

Rev. Arthur herring 1l

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
https://tuta.com
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com “¢ Mon, Apr 15, 2024 » 09:32

25,
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

to: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com + 1 ¥ am Mon, Apr 15, 2024 - 09:32

jane herring

Ms. Ellis,
you have not been reply to my emails to questions | have sent. Why? New questions.

1. How is she better off now than before she was kidnapped by her daughter in August
2520212

2. Are you getting legal assistance from jaskowiak? If so, how often, how much?

3. If mother says she wants to go to live, will you do what she wants?

4. 1s klock still on as a "care manager” in any way?

5. Who is in charge of Mother to make decisions for her health, welfare and happiness:
you, jaskowiak or Sterling?

Rev. Arthur herring Hl

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
https://tuta.com
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Cynthia Ellis 2_ (I

Cynthia Eliis <cellis@4lifecareservices.com>
to: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com @m Mon, Apr 15, 2024 - 17:46

Visits with your mother

Dear Rev. Herring.

In preparation for visits with your mother, the court appointed supervisor of visits, Ms.

Eurinika Harris, would like to have a preliminary meeting with your this Wednesday, April

17, at 12 noon. Ms. Harris will make arrangements with Judge Sterling's office to identify a
meeting room for the two of you at the on the Orphan’s Court floor.

Please let me know if you will be available and then | will coordinate with Ms. Harris.
Thank you.

Cynthia

Cynthia Ellis MSS LSW

Co-Guardian

4 Life Care Services

610-389-8841

cellis@4lifecareservices.com

https:app.tuta.com/mail/Ns8el 1s—-8/NvYIPY ¢-—-97mail 1z
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com
to: tamlinher1925@tutanotacom + 1~

Re: Visits with your mother

Ms. Ellis,
| will not be able to attend.
Rev. Arthur herring HI

Apr 15, 2024, 17:46 by cellis@4lifecareservices.com:

L

Cynthia Ellis

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

https:/app.tuta.com/mail/Ns8cl |s-—9/NvYoNCS-3-87mail
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il Mon, Apr15, 2024 - 17:46
Zo ; ’

“f Mon, Apr 15, 2024 - 18:12

&8 Mon, Apr 15, 2024 - 18:12

& Tue Apr 16, 2024 . 12:49

& 7 Tue Apr16, 2024 » 12:52
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Cynthia Ellis

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

tomiinher1925@tutanota.com

Cynthia Eflis

Cynthia Ellis <cellis@4lifecareservices.com>
to: tomlinher1925@tutancta.com

RE: Visits with your mother

Hello Rev. Herring.

@ Mon, Apr 15, 2024 - 17:46
Ls r

4 Mon, Apr 15, 2024 - 18:12

@@ Mon, Apr15, 2024 - 18:12

il Tue, Apr16, 2024 - 12:49

We hope we can soon schedule visits for you and your mother. Prior to this, we would like the

opportunity for Eurinika and you to meet as an introduction. This is take place in the orphan’s court

house.

Please share with me dates of your availability over the next two weeks; no weekends or evenings.

Then we will schedule with the court house.

Thanks for your coorperation.

Cynthia

From: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com <tomlinher1925@tutanota.com>

Sent: Monday, April 15, 2024 6:12 PM

hittps:/fapp.tuta.com/mail/Ns8eLls-—9/NvbnxvE~-~3?mail
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com *f Wed, Apr 17, 2024 - 08:49
tomlinheri925@tuetanota.com

to: tomlinher1925@tutancta.com + 1 ¥ & Wed, Apr 17, 2024 + 08:49

jane herring

Ms. Ellis,

You have not answered any of rhy guestions | have emailed to you pertaining to my
Mother for many weeks. Wil this be your way of conducting yourself as her guardian of
person? What is your reason for not answering my questions pertaining to the health,
welfare and happiness of my 99 year old Mother?

1. Does she still have all of the photo albums intact (no pictures removed)| gave her from
her house?

2. Does she still have all of the many pictures | gave her of her house, inside her house,
etc?

Rev. Arthur Herring i

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
https://tuta.com

Cynthia Ellis i Wed, Apr 17, 2024 - 11:08

Cynthia Ellis i Fri, Apr 18, 2024 - 09:51
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com <7 Wed, Apr 17, 2024 - 08:49
30.

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com \ i Wed, Apr 17, 2024 « 08:49

Cynthia Ellis

Cynthia Ellis <cellis@4lifecareservices.com>

to: tomlinher1925@tutanotacom ~ BB Wed, Apr 17, 2024 « 11:08

RE: jane herring

Rev. Herring.

When we spoke on the phone, | attempted to answer all guestions you had. She does have photos

in and out of her photo album. She like to take them out to look at them.

Your mother is in good health.

We would like to address visits with your mother. Please let me know your availability to meet with

the court appointed supervisor of visits before May, so we may all adhere to the order.

Thank you.

Cynthia

From: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com <tomlinher1925@®tutanota.com>
Sent: Wednesday, April 17, 2024 8:49 AM
To: Cynthia Ellis <cellis@4lifecareservices.com>

https:fapp.tuta.com/mail/Ns8cLis—-8/NvgaV2j—97mail 1/2
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com O ~F Fri, Apr19, 2024 . 08:55

3l
tomiinher1925@tutanota.com

t0: tomlinher1925@tutanotacom + 1~ il Fri, Apr 19, 2024 - 08:55

jane herring

Ms. Ellis,
1. You have not answered any of the many questions | have emailed to you about my
Mother's welfare
and health. Why not?
2. Have you been told not to? If so, by who?
3. You have been Mother's “guardian of person" for 2 months. How is she better off today
medically, '
mentally, physically, and happiness than before you were hired?
4. Does she have a table in her room yet? (not the tiny one on wheels)
Rev. Arthur herring Il

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:

https://tuta.com
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com i ¢ Fri, Apr19, 2024 « 11:11
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com ) W Fri, Apr 19, 2024 « 11:11
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com <4 Wed, Apr 17, 2024 - 08:49
32,

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com i@ Wed, Apr 17, 2024 - 03:42

Cynthia Ellis & Wed, Apr 17, 2024 + 11:08

Cynthia Ellis

Cynthia Eliis <cellis@4lifecareservices.com>

to: tomlinher1925@tutancta.com ~ @l Fri, Apr19, 2024 - 09:51

FW: jane herring

Hello.

| am forwarding my previously sent email with the hope of moving ahead on visitations with your
mother. Please let me know of your availability for an introductory meeting with the visitation

supervisor.

Thank you,

Cynthia

From: Cynthia Ellis
Sent: Wednesday, April 17, 2024 11:.06 AM
To: tormlinher1925@tutanota.com

Subject: RE: jane herring

hitps://app tuta.com/mail/Ns8cL Is—-9/NvgbzPx--3-9?mail 1/3
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tomlinher1925®@&tutanota.com 0 7 Fri, Apr18, 2024 - 08:55
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com {i & Fri, Apr 19, 2024 . 08:55
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com ) <F Fri, Apr19, 2024 - 1111

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com
to: tomlinher1925@tutanotacom +1 ¥ &8 Fri, Apr 19, 2024 « 11:11

RE: jane herring

Ms. Ellis,

Again, you continue to refuse to answer my many questions | have asked you many
times about my Mother. Why are you refusing to do so as her guardian of person? Title 20,
S 5521 is very clear and specific.

| suggest you have your company lawyer start looking at my filings. If you lawyer is
jaskowiak, in ANY way, that is a direct conflict of interest for you and him. Not aliowed.
Either you do your job or quit. | have other qualified people who will help my 99 year old
Mother live a very happy and healthy life, NOT like a animal in a cage. But, Instead the way
SHE wants to live and guarenteed under federal and state laws. Those guardians, past and
present, are murdering her mentally, physically and her happiness for the past 2.5 years.
Rev. Arthur herring |lI

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
https://tuta.com

Apr 19, 2024, 10:15 by cellis@4lifecareservices.com:

L
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com <4 Mon, Apr 22, 2024 « 09:37

3 J ’
tomilinher1925@tutancta.com

to: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com + 1~ &8 Mon, Apr 22, 2024 - 09:37

jane herring

Ms. Ellis, 7

You still have not answered one of my many questions | have sent you pertaining to my
Mother since you were appointed as a guardian to my Mother. What is your reason for not
answering them?
Rev. Arthur herring lil

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
https://tuta.com

https./{app.tuta.com/mail/Ns8cLls—9Mw50_r3—-—97?mail

11



1/5/25, 12:56 PM tomlinher1925@tutancta.com - Tuta Mail: Login & Sign up for free
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35,
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

to: tomlinher1925@tutanotacom + 1~ g Wed, Apr 24, 2024 - 09:04

jane herring

Ms. Ellis,
| would like the contact information for the company lawyer for complete Care
Services. | want to know who or what is 4 Life Care Services and who owns it.
You still have not replied to my previously asked questions. Why?
Rev. Arthur herring lil

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
https://tuta.com

https://app.tuta.com/mail/Ns8cLIs--—9/NwFCNFY-—9?mail
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com </ Wed, Apr 24, 2024 - 14:48

26,
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

to: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com + 1 ¥ i Wed, Apr 24, 2024 » 14:48

jane herring

Ms, Eliis,

As you know, Mother's Day is Méy 12 and my Mother's 99th birthday is May 16. It will
look very bad for her lawyer and you if my mother does not have her son on those days,
banned without any charges ever filed against me. Those paid liars started November 2022
when they were started by pam blumer, at jaskowiak's direction. You saw how | exposed
jaskowiak’s paid liar in court when he tried to convict me of electronic interception, the
same type of paid liar as the first one. How pathetic of jaskowiak to do that to the son of his
own client, the 99 year old client he is stealing money from.

Rev. Arthur herring 1l

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
https://tuta.com

Cynthia Ellis #8 Thu, Apr 25,2024 - 09:02

hitps /fapp.tuta.com/mail/Ns8cLlg=~~3/NwGR2Y -3 7?mail
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tomlinher1925@?1tutanota.com 7 Wed, Apr 24, 2024 - 14:48
3 ; ]

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com ilE Wed, Apr 24, 2024 . 14:48

Cynthia Ellis

Cynthia Ellis <cellis@4lifecareservices.com >

to: tomlinher1925@tutanctacom ~ ## Thu, Apr 25, 2024 « 09:02

RE: jane herring

Dear Rev. Herring,

We are very open to you having the opportunity to visit your mother, Jane Herring, in May. 1 have
attempted to coordinate visits with you and the court appointed visitation supervisor. | have
requested dates and time you are available to do so. You have not provided this information. Please
let me know when you are available and | will work with the visitation supervisor so you have the

visit with your mother.

| have reviewed the questions you have asked of me. Many of them | am are referring to events

which took place prior to my appointment. 1 will answer the questions of which | have the answer.

The table next to your mother's bed is an older, wooden, drop-leaf table.

There are many photo albums filled with photos next to her bed. There are also some loose photos.
Your mother ambulates independently with a cane.

Your mother is able to go outside, weather permitting.

Residents are limited to foods and beverages provided from the community.

There is not plan to have a phone in her room.

For her safety, your mother requires an escort for supervision off of the memory care unit.

https://app tuta.com/mail/NsBcLIs~---8MNwKLRIE-«-87mail 113
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Your mother is permitted to freely ambulate throughout the memory unit and to an outside area,

weather permitting.

Your mother has weekly hairdresser appointments.

| am in the process of obtaining medical consults from over the last year.
Her room and lines are changed weekly or as needed.

Her showers are weekly.

As mentioned above, | am in the process of gathering medical history and address future medical
maintenance. | plan on inventorying your mother’s possessions to insure she has the appropriate

clothing, items for hygiene and footwear.

Your mother is always pleasant when t and others visit with her. She is dressed in clean clothes and
her person is clean. Majestic Oaks encourages her to participate in activities, but Jane seems to like

to hold back a bit and observe. Her appetite is good,; she eats 70 to 90% of meals.

Hopefully we are able to make arrangements for you to visit with Jane soon.

Thank you.

Cynthia

https://app.tuta.com/mail/NsBclls--—8NwKLRIE—-87mail 213
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com i ¢ Thu, Apr 25, 2024 - 13:55

%4.
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

t0: tomlinhert925@tutanotacom +1 ¥ a® Thu, Apr 25, 2024 - 13:55

jane herring

Ms. Ellis,
You still did not tell me who or what 4 Life Care Services is that goes with your name
and also the name of the company lawyer.

As per my paid visits with my Mother, as | have told you several times, | will not fall for
the mafia's scam again of them using THEIR hand picked liars, paid by Mother without her
knowing it, who jaskowiak/mafia use to write lies in their notes, as they had done with their
2 "monitors”. They use those lies to reduce and restrict my visits with my Mother as they
had done since November 2022. They know | will either be used to see my Mother and then
have those paid liars write lies in their reports to later reduce, restrict then deny me visits
with my Mother forever or not see my Mother where she could die without my visits.
Barbaric and inhumane.

Jaskowiak/mafia never filed any petitions to prove any charges against me for 2.5
years and when | filed my petition for them to do so in september 2023, jaskowiak and the
others knew they could not prove any of their accusations, so they begged sterling to deny
my petition. She did so.

| think it is sick, barbaric and inhumane jaskowiak/mafia do this to a now 99 year old
Mother and to keep her separated from me because | had exposed their guardianship scam
on her and many others. In february 2023, former judge cn the case weilheimer, gave my
sister no limits on visits or where they could go. It was my sister who kidnapped her from
her house in August 2021, kept her as a prisonor, denied her to leave, drugged her, starved
and tormented her to the point of unconciousness, had to be taken to the hospital by
ambulance, confined to bed for 6 weeks, 42 blood tests where her ams were black and blue,
42 daily needles in the stomach to prevent blood clots and finally she got covid where she
could have died. But, my sister went along with this guardianship mafia for Mother's
money. That is why my sister got the special treatment.

YOU are guardian of person, nobody else. YOU are the only one responsible for
Mother's health, happiness and welfare: physically and mentally. Nobody eise. She and |
have always had a extremely close and loving relationship. It has been 5 months since she

https:{fapp.tuta.com/mail/Ns8cLis—9/NwLOR1G-—37mail 1/2
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saw me because of jaskowiak leading the scam using the court as a weapon and retaliation
against me for exposing and continuing to expose their scam.

You must know the federal laws of Olmstead Act and the ADA, PA laws and the rights of
the person in guardianship. YOU/your business WILL be held accountable in front of either
jury if my Mother is denied her rights and happiness under those laws and is allowed to be
destroyed mentally, physically and her happiness if she is given ANY less than what is
available to her and for her, including where she lives and how she is living. Mother still has
her large 3 bedroom, 3 bath house to go home to. There is a spare bedroom and bath for
any day workers. Mother would be returning to her happy, physically active and cognitively
active life she had before this guardianship scam was started by my sister for Mother’s
money and house. Why isn't Mother entitled to that?

Only YOU are in charge of my Mother. | will NOT be suckered again with any paid liar
by jaskowiak/mafia when there are NO reasons for any such limits of visits and how those
visits are conducted. Jaskowiak, judges and mafia had their chance to prove any accusations
against me. They refused and continue not to do so. You were their when | exposed
jaskowiak/mafia monitor scam on me.

YOUR job is to fight for Mother's heaith, welfare and happiness. Only YOU decide
where and how she lives. My Mother has never been accused of any mental or behavior
problem that would make her a threat to herself or others in society. There is no reason why
she has to live any LESS than she was living before. | was living there at her house for 2
years before my sister and logie kidnapped her and there were NO problems at all, in any
way. | am the only one who has been fighting to protect her and help her live her original
life, noone else, for 2.5 years.

Rev. Arthur herring I

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
https://tuta.com
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com @ <7 Fri, Apr 26, 2024 - 09:20

. ‘3 7“
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

to: tomlinher1925@tutsnotacom + 1% @i Fri, Apr 26, 2024 - 09:20

jane herring

Ms. Ellis,
| am not fooled at all by your cookie cutter type answers in your recent email about my
Mother.

1. What are you providing and doing for her at $160 an hour as Mother’s guardian of
person?

2. You stated you plan to see her only once a month. For what purpose, since the staff is
supposedly trained to take care of her but have never done so based on all of the
problems | have found?

3. You were there in court when | exposed jaskowiak's paid liar and his previous one who
were told to make up lies about me in their reports to reduce then deny me visits,
which has been done since november 2022, why do you think | would be so stupid of
allowing myself to fall for the mafia's trick a third time with this latest person?
Jaskowiak, weilheimer and sterling have all refused to use a simple cell phone to let
me protect myself from their made up lies and also to let Mother and | have private
time.

4. Since neither the court or anyone in the mafia, including jaskowiak, has ever filed any
petitions to charge me something they claim | did against Mother for the past 2.5
years, then why aren't you fighting for Mother to have me be with her and for her to
enjoy life as a human being instead of being kept as a dog tied to a tree and being
denied the rights by federal and state laws, including in guardianship, and all of the
things Mother wants and needs to maintain her physical, mental and cognitive
health?

5. Why aren't you fighting to get Mother back to her home where she can have part time
day care and me to tend to any of her needs where she will be happy to be back in
her house and her loved possessions after 2.5 years?

6. Fenstermacher had said the guardian of the person is in charge where and how
mother lives. How can you think being forced to live as a dog tied to a tree untill she

~dies is anyway for a person to live when she has her house and possessions to enjoy?

https://app tuta.com/mailNs8clLls---3MNwPZ4 X U--—8?mail
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7. 1 asked you before, is deb klock still on as a so-called "care manager? She has a long
history of stealing and over drugging her victirs.

8. since Mother never had any food allergies and no diet restrictions and still does not,
then why is she only allowed food that the pig pen gives her? Is this how you think a
client of yours should be forced to live until death being denied foods she likes and
she used to eat at home? Really?

9. Is jaskowiak the lawyer for you and/or your business?

10. What is 4 Life Care Services?

Answer my questions with facts, instead of avoiding them. See attached.
Rev. Arthur herring iii

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
https://tuta.com
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com “F Fri, Apr 26, 2024 - 09:57

9’ 0,
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

to: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com + 1 ¥ W Fri, Apr 26, 2024 - 09:57

jane herring

Ms. Ellis,
| was informed that some things needed to be taken from the house for Mother. What

are those things that none of the guardians or jsh has given to her for 2.5 years. | have given
Mother many things, including clothes, slippers, etc.

Considering the huge cost of you to be there, fenstermacher, and possibly jaskowwiak,
what is so important for all of that cost?

Also, how do you know jaskowiak for him to pick you as the guardian?
Rev. Arthur herring 1l

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
https://tuta.com

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com & ¢ Wed, Jun 19, 2024 - 13:59
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com i @@ Wed, Jun19, 2024 - 13:59
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com fj ¢ Tue, Jun 25,2024 - 12:25
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com | fi & Tue, Jun 25,2024 . 12:25
Cynthia Ellis & Tue, Jun 25, 2024 + 12:34
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com “F Fri, Apr 26, 2024 « 09:57
| 41,

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com 8 Fri, Apr 26, 2024 - 09:57

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com ) *F Wed, Jun 19, 2024 - 13:59

tomiinher1925@tutanota.com
to: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com + 1 ¥ o Wed, jun 19, 2024  13:59

RE: jane herring

Ms. Ellis,

What Mother has always wanted was to go back to her large 3 bedroom, 3 bath home,
in a gated community, of 21 years, back to all of her much loved possessions, to be free and
enjoy the life she was living before she was falsely declared incapacitated by a paid off
quack psychologist, then kidnapped by her then 70 year old daughter and Logie to be
starved and tormented at daughters home for almost 2 weeks, forced to go to a hospital
unconcious, by ambulance, confined to bed for 6 weeks, treated for starvation, got covid
and then dumped into a covid infested, low rated nursing home to be kept in solitary
confinement until she dies. Is that your plan also to keep her there, under those conditions
until she dies? You claimed you are a social worker and are getting paid $160 an hour. For
doing what?

After 4 months of being appointed guardian of person to my now 99 year old
Mother, you still are not certified to be a guardian, but you were appointed as one. What is
your boss, Jaskowiak's reason not insisting you become certified? What is your excuse?

Do you really think a trinket from Mother's house will make her happy? Clearly, you still
know nothing about the 99 year old woman, whose life, health and most important her
happiness depends on what you do. As | did several times before, | am resending you the
law that you should have been following: Title 20, S 5521 and other documents | have sent
you.

Read the attached letters my Mother wrote to me in December 2022. She makes it
very clear what she wants. Did jaskowiak, Blumer or Logie ever carry them out for their
ciient? No.

Rev. Arthur Herring 1i|

https://app.tuta.com/mail/Ns8cl |g-—-9/O4dprN—-—9?mail 1/2



1/5/25, 1:01 PM tomlinher1925@tutanota.com - Tuta Mail: Login & Sign up for free

tomiinher1925@tutanota.com <§ Fri, Jun 21, 2024 - 09:09

42,
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

to: tomlinheri925@tutanotacom + 1~ en Fri, Jun 21, 2024 - 09:09

jane herring

Ms. Eilis,

So far, no reply from you on my'email of june 19. Is the welfare and happiness of my 99
year old Mother not that important to you at your rate of $160 an hour?
Rev. Arthur herring lli

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
https://tuta.com

Cynthia Ellis @ Tue, Jun 25, 2024 » 11:22
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com <F Fri, Jun 21, 2024 - 09:09
€43

tomilinher1925@tutanota.com &8 Fri, Jun 21, 2024 + 09:09

Cynthia Ellis

Cynthia Ellis <cellis@4lifecareservices.com>

to: tomlinher1925@tutanotacom + 2 * & Tue, Jun 25,2024 + 11:22

RE: jane herring

Dear Rev. Herring.

t apologize, but for some reason your email goes to another folder other than my inbox. [ will try to

rectify this so | do not miss your emails in the future.

Legally, only people who have 3 or more people for who they are guardians, need to be certified.

But | am going through the process. | need to take coursework and then an exam.

To be clear, Attorney Jaskowiak is not my "boss”. My supervisor is Rebecca Roskey-Brunner who is
the President and Owner of our company. | also wanted to confirm that | only charge $160 per hour

when | am performing a function as guardian. We are not on a retainer.

Thank you.

Cynthia

Cynthia Ellis MSS LSW
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com «7 Fri, Apr 26, 2024 « 09:57

79.
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com @ Fri, Apr 26, 2024 » 09:57
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com i *7 Wed, jun19, 2024 « 13:59
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com i @8 Wed, Jun 19, 2024 + 13:59
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com 0 *F Tue Jun 25,2024 «12:25

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com
to: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com +1 = &% Tue, Jun 25, 2024 « 12:25

: RE: jane herring

Ms. Ellis,

Why don't you answer ALL of my guestions in my emails to you, instead of only one or
two, if any? Am | entitled to know answers involving my 99 year old Mother? She is not your
Mother, only a paycheck. Once again, since you have never been certified as a guardian, |
re-submit various documents that you have totaily ignored.

What have you done to get me visits and phone calls with my Mother? As you saw in
court on March 20, | exposed jaskowiak/guardianship mafia‘s so called *monitor" (paid liar),
Mary ellen, as a complete liar when she and jaskowiak claimed | was using my cell phone to
videotape Mother. | proved in court she lied for jaskowiak and he was fully aware of her
doing so. The fact is, as | have proved to you with my various documents | have sent to you,
federal and state laws dictate that Mother has rights to make decisions and the guardians
and their lawyers must carry those wants and wishes out to the best of their abilities.

For example, why has Mother been warehoused in a locked in section, in solitary
confinement for almost 3 years at a low rated nursing home? She was never claimed to have
any mental or behavior problems that would cause her to be a menace or danger to herself
or others. She has a large house that she could have been living in for the past 3 years.
Living back in her home with her loved possessions and living her life she was living would

https:/fapp.tuta.com/mail/Ns8cl|s——9/Q0F Gt8b-—9?mail 1/3
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make her happy, not some trinket that you wanted me to pick out for her. Among many,
many things | had given her to make her happy were her many photo albums that she loves.
| wonder if they have been thrown out?

In addition, why has jaskowiak/guardianship mafia demanded | have those "monitors”
(paid liars) to visit Mother, but they had refused for 2 years to file any petition to prove
Manatawny Manor staff/their claims that | “agitate” Mother during my visits and during my
former phone calls to Mother? They have used those constant claims to reduce/restrict my
visits with my Mother. When | filed MY petition in September 2023 for
jaskowiak/guardianship mafia to prove their accusations in court or stop saying them,
jaskowiak/guardianship mafia demanded Sterling deny my petiton for them to prove their
lies because they had NO proof of their lies. As their obedient servant, Sterling did what
jaskowiak/guardianship mafia wanted her to do: she denied my petition. Sterling still has
refused to unblock my email address for over a year that judge weilheimer blocked to al
county elder agencies, sheriff, DA, weilheimer's staff, commissioners, all judges and many
others. Further punishment to me for exposing the guardianship scam on Mother and many
others.

FYI: The basis of U.S. law is a person is innocent until proven guilty in a court of law
and a person has the right to face their accusers. When will jaskowiak, guardians and their
lawyers follow the law? When will YOU act as a real guardian of person for Mother and fight
for her health, life and happiness by obeying the law and common sense, instead of just

bringing in money to your employer?

Rev. Arthur herring lil

Date: Jun 19, 2024, 13:59

From: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com
To: cellis@4lifecareservices.com

Cc: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com
Subject: RE: jane herring

Cynthia Ellis @8 Tue, Jun 25, 2024 - 12:34
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com ¢ Fri, Apr 26, 2024 - 09:57
b5,

tomlinher1925@tutancta.com & Fri, Apr 26, 2024 + 09:57
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com i *F Wed, Jun 19, 2024 » 13:59
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com § @ Wed, Jun 19, 2024 « 13:59
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com i “F Tue, Jun 25,2024 + 12:25
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com @@ Tue Jun 25, 2024 - 12:25
Cynthia Ellis

Cynthia Ellis <cellis@4lifecareservices.com>

to: tomtinhert925@tutanotacom + 1~ & Tue, Jun 25,2024 « 12:34

RE: : RE: jane herring

Dear Rev. Herring.

At one point, the court ordered that you have visitations with your mother under the supervision of
a professional. We needed you to tell me the dates you wished to visit your mother and | would
arrange with the visitation supervisor. You chose not to follow this court-ordered procedure. | have
not heard from you for quite awhile and | believe some circumstances may have changed and
altered the court’s decision. But, if you would care to give me your availability, I will work confirming

the court’s decision and scheduling visits with your mother.

Cynthia Ellis

https://app.tuta.com/mail/NsBclls---—-8/O0FEnsg-—-9?mail 1/4
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tomlinher1925@tutanocta.com 7 Fri, Apr 26, 2024 « 09:57
(2
tomliinher1 925@tutanbta.com @8 Fri, Apr 26, 2024 « 09:57
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com @ <F Wed, Jun 19, 2024 - 13:59
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com U @@ Wed, Jun 19, 2024 » 13:59
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com i - Tue, Jun 25, 2024 « 12:25
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com i & Tue, Jun 25, 2024 - 12:25
Cynthia Ellis & Tue, Jun 25, 2024 - 12:34
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com 7 Tue, Jun 25, 2024 » 13:31

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com
to: tomiinher1925@tutanota.com + 1 #® Tue, Jun 25, 2024 - 13:21

: RE: jane herring

Ms. Ellis,

| am totally dumbfounded at your obvious, total lack of knowledge, details and the law
in this 3 year old guardianship scam on my now 99 year old Mother. Did you READ my
previous email to you? Those so-called paid liars (monitors) were always picked by
jaskowiak or other people in this guardianship mafia to make up lies about me to
"demonize" me so the mafia can continue to restrict and deny visits and phone calls with
my Maother. "Demonizing” a person of a loved one has been used nationwide by corrupt
guardians for decades to punish anyone who shows the guardian is not doing their job.
YOU were there in court on March 20 when | got mary ellen to admit she was told to write
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lies to discredit me to be used to reduce and restrict my visits with Mother. Visit restrictions
originally started by weilheimer because at the petition hearing in july 2021, | proved the
quack psychologist, ledakis, used by weilheimer, jaskowiak and camp many times, admitted
his evaluation of Mother had no independent proof of accuracy. In addition, camp/sister
never brought in one of the professionals that Mother dealt with every year to say she
needed any guardians of person or estate. In addition, jaskowiak, as her lawyer assigned by
weilheimer, refused to do the same thing to protect and defend Mother against
guardianship. That was his job as her lawyer. Jaskowiak wanted Mother to be guardianized
for her assets for the mafia. Read PA Professional Ruies of Conduct for lawyers.

For the last time, WHY would | have my money or my Mother's money continue to be
wasted on paid liars, hired by jaskowiak/previous guardians, who are told to make up lies of
what they claim 1 said during vists> Those lies will lead again to the same reducing and to
later deny all visits with Mother for the rest of her life. Why has jaskowiak and the other
lawyers for the other guardians always REFUSED to let me use a simple cell phone to record
what | say with Mother to prove what { say? Cell phones are free and do not lie. Paid liars
WILL lie. Why doesn't the guardianship mafia ever ask Mother what SHE wants? Her letters
she wrote last year PROVE what SHE wants. Mother wants to go home and live her life as
she was living it: happy and free. When are YOU going to do what Mother wants? When will
YOU start fighting for your client? What does Mother get from the $160 an hour you are
charging her for just 1 visit a month??

The guardianship mafia works for Mother and is obligated to do what she wants or
they must quit. | have many others who could be the lawyer for Mother and be guardians..
Mother is a human being, not just a part of your monthly paycheck.

Rev. Arthur Herring I

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:

https://tuta.com

Jun 25, 2024, 12:34 by cellis@4lifecareservices.com:

L

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com & 7 Tue Jun 25,2024 - 20:15

hitps:/fapp.tuta.com/mail/Ns8cLIs—%OOF S 1tO—-9?mail 2/2




1/5/25, 1:06 PM tomlinher1925@tutancla.com - Tuta Mail: Login & Sign up for free

Cynthia Ellis ‘/ z

Cynthia Ellis «cellis@4lifecareservices.com>
to: tomlinher1925@tutancta.com + 1~ @ Thu, Jun 27, 2024 - 11:23

Your mother

Dear Arthur,

Unfortunately, your mother had a fall last evening and she was immediately transferred to
Pottstown Hospital. | met her there. Full body CT scans proved no seen fractures. However,
there are significant lesions throughout her back and shoulders which indicate metastatic

cancer. Once her physician examines your mother, we can arrange a call to discuss further.

We still want to encourage you to take the opportunity to visit your mother and we will do

our best to accommodate.
| will be in touch with you once | hear from the physician.

Thank you.
Cynthia Ellis

Sent from my iPhone

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com <7 Fri, Jun 28, 2024 - 14:22
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com *f Mon, Jul 1, 2024 » 11:54
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com <7 Mon, Jul 1, 2024 - 11:58
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com <7 Mon, Jut 1, 2024 + 12:10
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com 7 Thu, jun 27, 2024 - 12:19

¢s,
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

to: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com + 1 g Thu, Jun 27,2024 + 12:19

cancer

Ms. Ellis,

What the hell is going on and why aren't you doing anything for Mother as her
guardian of person?

Mother keeps falling from lack of exercise. How many times does she have to have her
head smashing into the floor or wall by YOUR lack of care for her and those incompetent
and neglecting staff?

What is that doctors name you said she wiil be seeing for her cancer? She had regular
check-ups at her same dermatologist for many, many years. Is it that one or some local cne
who does not know her her case and is used only for your convenience and being cheap, as
also by past guardians and the nursing home have also done. My Mother is now 99 years
old, but you, jaskowiak, guardians, their lawyers, judges, psychoiogists have only cared
about the money she has, NOT her health, welfare and her happiness.

You are a disgrace and a fraud as a guardian. You still are not certified to be one, but
jaskowiak chose you, just like he chose all of the other guardians and monitors who had no
abililities to do their jobs, only puppets jaskowiak could control for his own financial
benefit.

There was NO reason why my Mother had to be kidnapped from her home by her
daughter and dumped into that hell hole in solitary confinement, in a sensory deprived
environment, not allowed into society, instead of back home to enjoy her life as her life was
happy for her every day. Mother got covid twice and influenza at that pig pen where she
could have died and fallen many times because of the slippery waxed floors. | gave her
many, many pairs of no slip socks, but the staff kept taking them for themselves and YOU
never cared that she was not wearing them and made sure the staff were putting them on.
What are your once a month visits supposed to do for Mother? Nothing. Just like the other
guardians who only saw her, at best, once a month, if that.

You are totally responsible for her care and happiness. You have totally ignored that
for about 5 month since you were appointed. If you knew her case, you would have
demanded Mother go home to live as that quack psychologist ledakis said in his first report
and he said with me there everything was fine. She would have seen all of her regular
doctors and | would have been her free care giver. If you had done your job and also those

https://app.tuta.com/mail/Ns8cLIs---9/CG0PUcmh—97?mail
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other guardians, their lawyers, jaskowiak, fenstermacher who had to take ownership of my
Mother for her money and if they did what they were supposed to do for Mother for her
health and welfare, she would have been back home, healthy, happy and seen her regular
doctors as she had done all of her life and there would have been NO swollen legs, falls, or
diseases that could kill her that have also caused her other physical injuries.

It is your responsibility for Mother's care and happiness and you were court
appointed to do that.. You have totally failed being a guardian of person.. | am not going to
continue to be used by jaskowiak and others with his paid liars (monitors) who are told to
deliberately write lies in their reports since november 2022 to reduce and restrict my visits
to none until Mother dies because | have been exposing this guardianship scam on her
from the beginning. Nobody ever asked Mother if | ever caused her to be "agitated" as the
jaskowiak/mafia has claimed for the past 3 years.

It is YOUR responsibilty to have me be with Mother as much as she wants, no
monitors. Jaskowiak/mafai refused to file any petitions to prove their claims against me for
3 years and when | filed my petition in September 2023 for them to do so, they demanded
judge sterling deny my petition, which she did. If you fail to get those visits for us without
any of those paid liars and if Mother dies without seeing me, YOU will be the one to be
blamed and held responsible.

Rev. Arthur herring Il

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:

https://tuta.com

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com <7 Fri, Jun 28, 2024 - 14:23
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com «f Sun, Jun 30, 2024 - 09:15
tomlinher1925@tutancta.com ' @ Sun, Jun 30, 2024 - 0915
tomiinher1925@tutancta.com 8 <7 Sun, Jun 30, 2024 - 09:21
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com ¢ Thu, Jun 27, 2024 - 12:32

49,
tomlinhert925@tutancta.com

ta: tomlinher1925@tutanotacom +1 ¥ e Thu, Jun 27, 2024 - 12:32

your services

Ellis,

What have YOU been doing for your $160 an hour you have been charging my Mother,
for a one hour visit, once a month for the past 5 months for her health, welfare and
happiness?

| really want to know.
Rev. arthur herring i

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
https://tuta.com

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com <7 Fri, Jun 28, 2024 - 14:21
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com i *¢ Thu, Jun 27, 2024 - 19:32

50,
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

to: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com + 1 ¥ il Thu, Jun 27, 2024 - 19:32

olmstead act

Ellis,

Read and explain to me why Mother has been forced to stay there in solitary
confinement, in a sensory deprived environment and not allowed to be in society and back
in her home to live happy and healthy.

You stilt are not answering my questions | ask you. Why?
Rev. Arthur herring |l}

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
https://tuta.com
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tomiinher1925@tutanota.com ¢ Thu, Jun 27,2024 - 12:19
51,
tomiinher1925@tutanota.com & Thu, Jun 27, 2024 « 12:19
tomlinher1925@tutancta.com <7 Fri, Jun 28, 2024 « 14:23
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com <7 Sun, Jun 30, 2024 - 09:15

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com
to: tomlinher1925@tutanotacom + 1~ Wl Sun, Jun 30, 2024 - 09:15

still no reply from you

Ellis,

Why have you not kept me informed about this very serious cancer and fall matter? Do
you think | am not important as Mother's son to be kept informed? | have made you aware
of what my Mother wants and how much she trusts and loves me in her recent letters | sent
you, but you have ignored that.

You constantly refuse to answer my many questions | have asked you since you were
picked by jaskowiak, even though you are still not a certified guardian after 5 months and
clearly do not know anything about my Mother's case or about her wants and needs as a
human being to make her safe, healthy and happy. Just like the other grossly incompetent
and greedy guardians and their lawyers before you, my Mother is only a pay check for you
and your company.

How many times will my Mother be falling, smashing her head and body on the
floor and wall because of lack of exercise, very slippery floors, you and the staff never
making sure my no slip socks are on her feet, that | have given her many pairs since Mother
was dumped there and the drugs they are giving her that probably add to Mother's
unsteadiness, before you start acting as a guardian of person for my Mother and do your
job?

How many times has Mother fallen during the night since she has been at that pig
pen (3 years) and injured herself, instead of being at home with me as she had been living
safe and happy? How many times has that grossly incompetent staff never knew she fell
and she had to lay there on the cold floor? Before Mother was kidnapped from her house

https:/fapp.tuta.com/mail/Ns8cLis—93/00dHGZQ—9?mail 142
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by Logie and my sister in August 2021, for many years Mother had the Medic Alert necklace
in case she fell or other problems. But, first guardian of person and estate, Logie, also
picked by Jaskowiak, canceled it when Logie became appointed by Weitheimer. Why don't
you know about doing things like having one for Mother to wear?

For Mother's health, life, safety and happiness, | demand you quit before you and your
gross incompetence kill Mother and deprive me of a very loving and kind Mother.

Rev. arthur Herring !l

Date: Jun 27, 2024, 12:19

From: tomlinher1925®tutancta.com
To: cellis@4lifecareservices.com

Cc: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com
Subject: cancer

agse

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com & “7 Sun, Jun 30,2024 - 09:21
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com g @ Sun, Jun 30, 2024 - 03:21
Cynthia Ellis @ Sun, jun 30, 2024 + 12:50
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com <7 Sun, Jun 30, 2024 - 18:05
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com @i Sun, Jun 30, 2024 « 18:05
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

tomiinher1925@tutanota.com

tomiinher1925@tutanota.com

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

Cynthia Ellis

Cynthia Ellis <cellis@4lifecareservices.com>
to: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com + 1~

RE: still no reply from you

Rev. Herring.

<“¢ Thu, Jun 27, 2024 - 12:19
52,

# Thu, Jun 27, 2024 - 12:19

+F Fri, Jun 28, 2024 + 14:23

<7 Sun, Jun 30, 2024 - 09:15

& Sun, Jun 30, 2024 » 03:15

& <7 Sun, Jun 30,2024 . 09:21

& @@ Sun, Jun 30, 2024 . 09:21

& Sun, lun 30, 2024 - 12:50

The doctor will not be hosting a conference call. Your mother remains comfortable. We encourage

you to take advantage of the opportunity offered to you to visit your mother. | am very available to

arrange such a visit.

Cynthia Ellis

hitps:ffapp.futa.com/maiNs8clis—-9/00e2_is-—97mail
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com “¢ Thu, Jun 27, 2024 - 12:19
. 53,
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com i@ Thu, Jun 27, 2024 - 12:19
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com <F Fri, Jun 28, 2024 - 14:23
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com | « Sun, Jun 30, 2024 - 0915
tomlinher1925@tutancta.com @@ Sun, Jun 30, 2024 - 09:15
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com B <7 Sun, Jun 30, 2024 - 09:21
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com & @  Sun, Jun 30, 2024 - 09:21
Cynthia Ellis i Sun, Jun 30, 2024 - 12:50
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com <“f Sun, Jun 30, 2024 - 18:05

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com
to: tomlinher1925@tutanotacom + 17 & Sun, Jun 30, 2024 - 18:05

answer my questions

Ellis,

Why are refusing to answer my questions of my mother's health? What is her condition?
What do you mean she is resting comfortably? Why are you playing these games? What do
you mean "we encourage you"?

Rev. Arthur herring Il

hitps://app.tuta.com/mail/Ns8cLis-——8/Q0fAja8--—8?mail 112
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com <4 Sun, Jun 30, 2024 - 18:08

sy
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

to: tomiinher1925@tutanota.com + 1~ il 5un, jun 30, 2024 - 18:08

where is Mother?

Ellis,
Where is she and where has she been: nursing home or hospital? | want details.
Rev. Arthur herring 1|

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
https://tuta.com

Cynthia Ellis i Sun, Jun 30, 2024 - 1818
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com < Sun, Jun 30, 2024 « 18:22
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com “7 Sun, Jun 30, 2024 . 18:39
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com ## Sun, Jun 30, 2024 - 18:39
Cynthia Ellis @ Sun, Jun 30, 2024 - 13:48
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com | «7 Sun, Jun 30, 2024 + 20:45
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com @@ Sum, Jun 30, 2024 - 20:45
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-

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com <4 Sun, Jun 30, 2024 - 18:08 {
' 4

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com il Sun, Jun 30, 2024 - 18:08

Cynthia Ellis

Cynthia Ellis <cellis@4lifecareservices.com>

to: tomlinher1925@tutanctacom + 1> il Sun, jun 30, 2024 - 18:18

Re: where is Mother?

Your mother resides at Manatawney Manor. As | mentioned before, Jane has metastasized
cancer. The MD has decided not to subject your mother to further diagnostic studies or
treat her cancer which is honoring her Living Will.

Cindy
Sent from my iPhone

s w

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com <7 Sun, Jun 30, 2024 + 18:22
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com <f Sun, Jun 30, 2024 - 18:39
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com @@ Sun, Jun 30, 2024 + 18:39
Cynthia Ellis i Sun, Jun 30, 2024 » 18:48
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com <f Sun, Jun 30, 2024 « 20:45
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

Cynthia Ellis

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com
to: tomlinher1925@tutanotacom + 1 ¥

why was this ignhored?

Ellis,

<4 Sun, Jun 30, 2024 - 18:08
54.

@ Sun, Jun 30, 2024 - 18:08

&8 Sun, Jun 30, 2024 - 18:18

<7 Sun, Jun 30, 2024 - 18:22

#¢ Sun, Jun 30, 2024 - 18:39

&8 Sun, jun 30, 2024 - 18:39

I want to see my Mother. | will not tolerate any paid liars being there. | want to see her

tonight.
Rev. Arthur herring [l

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
https://tuta.com

Jun 30, 2024, 18:18 by cellis@4lifecareservices.com:

LA

Cynthia Ellis

hitps://app.tuta.com/mail/Ns8clis—H OO O 2t——97mail

i Sun, Jun 30, 2024 - 18:48
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

Cynthia Ellis

tomiinher1925@tutanota.com

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

Cynthia Ellis

Cynthia Ellis <cellis@4lifecareservices.com>
to: tomlinher1925@tutancta.com + 3 ¥

RE: why was this ignored?

Rev. Herring.

<Z Sun, Jun 30, 2024 - 18:08
&8 Sun, Jun 30, 2024 « 18:08
& Sun, Jun 30, 2024 - 1818
< Sun, Jun 30, 2024 . 18:22

«7 Sun, jun 30, 2024 - 18:39

& Sun, Jun 30, 2024 . 18:39

&8 Sun, Jun 30, 2024 - 18:48

| apologize. We cannot arrange the visit on such short notice. | will contact the visitation supervisor

to check on her availability tomorrow or tomorrow evening. The judge court-ordered this, so |

cannot make an exception without the judge’s permission.

Cindy

https.//app.tuta.com/mailNs8clLls-—-~-9/00fKZ dj~-3-9mail

112



1/5/25, 1:14 PM tomlinher1925@tutanola.com - Tuta Mail: Login & Sign up for free

tomlinher1925@tutancta.com <4 Sun, Jun 30, 2024 - 18:08
59,
tomlinher1 925@tutandta.com i@ Sun, Jun 30, 2024 - 18:08
Cynthia Ellis & Sun, Jun 30, 2024 « 18:18
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com | </ Sun, Jun 30, 2024 - 18:22
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com «f Sun, Jun 30, 2024 « 18:39
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com il Sun, Jun 30, 2024 . 18:39
Cynthia Ellis @ Sun, Jun 30, 2024 . 18:48
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com “F Sun, jun 30, 2024 - 20:45

tomlinher1825@tutancta.com
to: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com + 1~ #8 Sun, Jun 30, 2024 « 20:45

another paid liar?

Ellis,

What do you mean "l apologise"? You are the guardian of person. You are in charge. If
you are not, then Mother never had a quardian of person. Jaskowiak never gave a damn
about mother's care and health and happiness. Fenstermache never cared about her
finances and the waste.

You are the guardian of person. You are responsible to Mother. Is it too much trouble
for you to be there for your client, just like it was too much trouble to be certified to be a
guardian for 5 months and to know the iaws and obligations? s this what Mother got from
you for $160 an hour as a social worker?

hitpg:/fapp.tuta.com/mail/Ns8cl | g=r=0/O0KAT Br==-37mail 1/2
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What about all that BS on your website about how much you care for the elderly and
others? It was YOUR responsibility and obligation to know who is in charge of Mother. It is
clear, because jaskowiak hired you without any knowledge of being a guardian, that you

never cared for Mother and her welfare and happiness, only as a easy paycheck..
Rev. Arthur herring lli

Jun 30, 2024, 18:48 by cellis@4lifecareservices.com:

L
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com <7 Mon, Jul 1, 2024 « 08:02
_ i ’

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

to: tomiinher1925@tutanota.com + 1~ s Mon, Jul 1, 2024 « 08:02

vistt

Ellis,

When are you going to contact me when | can see my Mother by another one of
jaskowiak's hand picked paid liars (monitors). You are the "guardian” so why aren‘t you
there if this so-called "monitor” cannot be there?

Why have you not told jaskowiak or have your company’s lawyer file a emergency
petition to allow total and unsuervised visits with my Mother, as my sister (jsh) was given by
weilheimer in february 2023, even though it was jsh who kidnapped Mother, drugged her
on the first day, starved her to the point where my Mother became unconcious, had to be
taken to the hospital by ambulance and spent 6 weeks confined to bed and treated for
starvation, had 42 blood tests, 42 times got needles in the stomach to prevent blood clots,
got covid and then dumped into a disease infested nursing home where she got covid
again, influenza, has fallen many times, is locked in solitary confinement, in a sensory
deprived environment, no phone allowed, not allowed outside into society and has not
been allowed back home to see her loved possessions.

Do your job as a guardian, even though you have never been qualified to be one.
Rev. Arthur herring il

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
https://tuta.com
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com </ Mon, Jul 1, 2024 - 10:14

40

s

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com
to: tomlinhert925@tutanota.com + 1~ @ Mon, Jul 1, 2024 « 10:14

monitor, visits

Ellis,

No word from you on that “monitor” and visits. Why? Is it not that important to you?
What about your client? Why can't you be there, you are the guardian? Will it give you
some type of sick pleasure to watch a 99 year old woman and her son with her condition?
Rev. arthur herring 11!

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:

https://tuta.com
Cynthia Ellis @@ Mon, Jul 1, 2024 - 10:27
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com <7 Mon, Jul 1, 2024 + 10:42
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tomlinher1925@tutancta.com “/ Mon, Jul 1, 2024 - 10:14
. ég / ¢

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com i Mon, Jul 1, 2024 - 10:14

Cynthia Ellis

Cynthia Ellis <cellis@4lifecareservices.com>

to; tomlinher1925@1tutanota.com + 3 ™ & Mon, Jul 1, 2024 - 10:27

RE: monitor, visits

Rev. Herring.

| have reached out to the court-appointed supervisor of visits. We are also taking steps to arrange a

visit for you asap.

Thank you.

Cynthia Ellis

From: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com <tomlinher1925@tutanota.com>
Sent: Monday, July 1, 2024 10:14 AM

To: Cynthia Ellis <cellis@4lifecareservices.com>

Cc: Tomlinher1925 <tomlinher1925@tutanota.com>

Subject: monitor, visits

Eilis,

https://app_tuta.com/mail/Ns8cLis—9/Q0igL E2—B-97mail 12
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tomlinher1925@tutancta.com <¢ Mon, jul1, 2024 - 10:58

2 [
tomlinher1925@tutanaota.com

to: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com + 1~ @ Mon, Jul 1, 2024 - 10:58

monitor

Ellis,

Why is a monitor still required by you, jaskowiak/guardianship mafia? They refused for
2 years to file any petitions to prove a their claims they used against me to reduce and
restrict my visits with Mother. But, when | filed a petition in September 2023 for them to
either prove their claims of "agitation” to Mother and making her legs swollen by my food
{that | stopped giving her in September 2022 but they stayed swollen), the guardianship
mafia filed replies for Sterling to deny my petition because they knew their claims had
always been lies. Sterling did what they wanted and denied my petition. Why does the mafia
still refuse for me to have a cell phone to record the visit, protect myself from the made up
lies of those past monitors and would be free and non intrusive for Mother?

As you recall, you were there in the court on March 20 2024 when | proved the
previous monitor, mary ellen, admitted she had no proof that | was videotaping Mother as
she had claimed and jaskowiak had also claimed when he filed his contempt of court on me
in december 2023. | exposed him also as a liar.

What is the reason for this monitor to be there watching my Mother and | have private
time? Why aren't you fighting for your client, Mother, instead of just being a paid
employee?

Rev. Arthur herring I

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
https://tuta.com

hitps:Vapp.tuta.comimail/NsBells-—Br00inPgf-B-97mait
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£3,
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

1o: tomlinhert925@tutanotacom + 17 & Mon, Jul 1, 2024 - 11:26

mother

Ellis,

Why can't Mother go back home to live, since you only see her once a month. Is it not
your job to make Mother happy? Why do you want to keep Mother in that pig pen any
more? Don't you think Mother would be happier back home with her [oved possessions of
100 years and where she lived for 21 years? If she needs any hospital type care, her bed can
be taken out and a hospital bed can be put in. There is a spare bedroom and bath for any

health workers. Mother had said that is what she wanted if she needed that type of care.
Rev. Arthur herring [lI

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
https://tuta.com

https://app.tuta.com/mail/Ns8cLis~----8/00itoF M----97mail
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tomiinher1925@tutanota.com

to: tomlinher1925@tutanctacom + 1 i@ Mon, Jul 1, 2024 . 12:29
visit

Ellis,

[ will be in court tomorrow mornihg from 9am-?7?? in doylestown. | do not know when
it will be over. It will take about 2 hours to go from doylestown to pottstown.

Again, since there is no education or training required to be a "monitor”, as you saw on
March 20 with the previous paid liar mary ellen, there is no excuse why you cannot do it. Or,
don't you care about your client of 99 years old?

Rev. Arthur herring 1ii

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
https://tuta.com

hitps:#app.tuta.com/mail/Ns8cLts——-3/00718u—9?mail
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FW: In re: Jane T. Herring, an Incapacitated Person; 2021-X2110

49

Hello.

Attached is the updated visitation. Please let me know if you are available today at 430 pm
which is when the supervisor can be there. Please specify if another day would work for you.

Thank you.
Cindy

Cynthia Ellis MSS LSW
Guardian

4 Life Care Services
610-389-8841

cellis@4lifecareservices.com

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com <7 Mon, Jul 1, 2024 « 13:53

https: /fapp.tuta.com/mail/Ns8clLis—9/00j0J9|——9?mail 1/2




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF MONTGOMERY COUNTY, Ag ,
PENNSYLVANIA — ORPHANS’ COURT DIVISION

Tdededet ik ke

NO. 2021-X2110

*kkkkkkk

IN RE: JANE T. HERRING, AN INCAPACITATED PERSON

ORDER
AND NOW, this 1* day of July, 2024, the Court having been informed of the advanced

deteriorating medical condition of Jane T. Hemming (*Jane™), it is hereby ORDERED and

DECREED that the visitation restrictions and limitations previously put in place with regard to

her son, Rev. Arthur Herring, 111 (“Arthur”), shall be temporarily modified, subject to the

conditions set forth herein to allow him an opportunity to see his mother:

1.

Arthur shall be permitted to see his mother Jane at Manatawny Manor where she
currently resides beginning at 4 p.m. today, July 1, 2024, for those reasonable periods of
tune during which any of the following are available and agreeable to be present and
supervise the visils: Mark Kessler, Administralor al Munatawny Manor, Cyuiliia Ellis,
Guardian of the Person and/or Kerri Lynn Blakey of The Lincoln Center. Any visits shall
be scheduled in advance by Arthur with Mark Kessler, Cynthia Ellis and/or Kerri Lynn
Blakey to take place during their normal working hours, and taking into account the
Fourth of July holiday.

No photographs, videos, or recordings of any kind are allowed. No cell phones, cameras
or other recording devices shall be permitted to be brought onto the premises of
Manatawny Manor by or on behalf of Arthur and, if this condition is violated, such

devices may be confiscated by the facility during the pendency of the visit.




3. During any permitted visitation by Arthur, he shall at all times be respectful and dignified
with Jane, those supervising the visits and any facility staff. Any disruptive behavior of
any kind is expressly forbidden and Arthur will be instructed to immediately leave the
facility if he violates this condition. Further, Manatawny Manor 1s authorized to engage
local law enforcement if unacceptable behavior occurs.

4. Any violation of any aspect of this Order will result in sanctions, including possible
contempt.

5. All prior Orders and Decrees of this Court shall remain in full force and effect, except as

modified hereby.

MELISSA S, STERLING, I

This Order e-filed July 1, 2024.
Copies emailed by Chambers to:
David A, Jaskowiak, Esq.
Brittany J. Camp, Esq.

Ronald W. Fenstermacher, Esq.
Rev. Arthur Herring, HI
Cynthia Eltis

Judicial Assistant
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Cynthia Ellis

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

tomiinher1925@tutanota.com

Cynthia Ellis

Cynthia Ellis <cellis@4lifecareservices.com>
tor tomlinher1925@tutanotacom + 5

From
Cynthia Ellis <cellis@4lifecareservices.com>

To
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com <tomlinher1925@tutanotacom:

Cc

@ W Mon, Juit, 2024 - 13:43
‘E ‘ ’

<§ Mon, Jul 1, 2024 + 13:53

i Mon, Jul 1, 2024 « 13:53

i Mon, Jul1, 2024 « 14:04

Rebecca Roskey-Brunner <ribrunner@4lifecareservices.com> David Jaskowiak <davidjas@davidjaslaw.com>
Brittany Camp (BCamp@htts.com) <BCamp@htts.com> Kerri Lynn Blakey <kblakey@thelmcolncenter com>

Mark Kessler < MKessler@manatawnymaneorpa.com>

RE: FW: In re: Jane T. Herring, an Incapacitated Person; 2021-

X2110

Hi.

Kerri Lynn, please meet Rev. Herring at 4:30 pm.

Mark, will you be present also?

Thank you everyone!ll

https://app.tuta.com/mail/NsBcl |s—3/00 TEHG--B-97mail

1/2
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Cynthia Ellis @ @& Mon, Jul1, 2024 - 13:43
_ £3,
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com <f Mon, Jul 1, 2024 « 13:53

tomlinkert925@tutanota.com
to: tomiinher1925@tutanctacom + 1™ @ Mon, Jul 1, 2024 . 13:53

Re: FW: In re: Jane T. Herring, an Incapacitated Person; 2021-
X210

Ellis,

| will be there at 430. today. Who filed the petition and why can't | take pictures of my
mother that was previously allowed.
Rev. arthur herring Il

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
https://tuta.com

Jul 1, 2024, 13:43 by cellis@4lifecareservices.com:

L

Cynthia Ellis @ Mon, Jul 1, 2024 « 14:04
Kerri Lynn Blakey & Mon, Jul 1, 2024 + 14:08
Cynthia Ellis il Mon, Jul 1, 2024 - 1414

https://app.futa.com/mailiNsBcl 1s----8/00jQVQX—--97?mail
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Cynthia Ellis

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

Cynthia Ellis

Kerri Lynn Blakey

Kerri Lynn Biakey <kblakey@ThelincolnCenter.com>
to: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com +5 ¥

tomiinher1925@tutanota.com - Tuta Mail: Login & Sign up for free

{ W8 Mon, Jui1, 2024 - 13:43
yf
“¢ Mon, Jul1, 2024 « 13:53

&8 Mon, Jul1, 2024 - 13:53

W Mon, Jul 1, 2024 - 14:04

& Mon, Jul 1, 2024 » 14:08

RE: [External] RE: FW: In re: Jane T. Herring, an Incapacitated

Person; 2021-X2110

Cynthia,

Will do, thank you for your assistance.

Kerri Lynn Blakey, LCSW, CCTP

Senior Vice President, Community Based Department

The Lincoin Center for Family & Youth
1100 Adams Avenue
Audubon, Pa 19403

610-277-3715 ext. 243

https:/fapp.tuta.com/mail/NsBcLls—-8/00|U0xD~B-9?mail
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Cynthia D. Edis MSS, LSW
501 Gien Arbor Drive
Wynnewood, Pennsylvania 19096
{610} 389-8841 (c)
elliscynthiad@gmail.com

A highly dedicated and skilled licensed professional with over 28 years of service in the healthcare
community.

Professional Experienea-

Complete Care Strategies
2015 to present
Care Manager/Guardian

ASSESS (TR IBVEI aNJ Care Neeas of Giger aduis and NMIvIIUZIS WITH GIVerse Specidi needs
Devalop unigue care plans with goals and corresponding resources to avold crisis

Evaluate the to ensure a safe and friendly environment to meet different mobility modes and
abiitlas

Monitor and advacate for services for clients with agencies and allied medical

Pnsspcg dl‘f‘l‘h nf Imnwlndgn nf antitlamentc cirh ac Mndlr:m' Mndlra_frl' Wialvare and scciet
with the quaiffication process

Thorough understanding of the details of Specia! Needs Trusts and the benefits to clients and
their families

Cversee and direct care in the home

Provide assistance with the exploration of living options In community settings

Loorginaie ang accompany Clients to medicat appointments

Heip families communicate to avoid conflicts relating to long term planning

Butid reciprocal relationships within a network of professionals who support like populations
Contracted case manager faor the National Multiple Sclerosis Soclety

Court appointed Guardian to oversee the quality of life for individuals

Alex's Lemanade Stand Foundation
2005 to 2014 o
Manager, Danor Services

Kesponsisie Tor cultivating and mamntaining relatiocnships with denars for international nonprotit
that funds childhoad cancer research, which has now raised more than $100 mHlion

Created and implemented annual Donor Acknowledgement program utfiizing donor
management software. Worked closely with data management team to streamline the process
whiie keeping a personal connection,

Necignad and managad recureing oiving nensram  which grow S0 annoslly The aragram
currently has 240 members.

Represented and promoted foundation in corporate and educational settings as main
spokesperson for Cornbined Federal and Employee Giving Campaigns. Fostered awareness of

EXHIBIT P-21
2/11
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foundation bw rrenting a dtrong nrecanne in arevinudy inchartarad tarrltorias incltding New
York, North Caroling, ete.

«  Provided support and resources to childhood cancer families as well as families holding
fundraisers to support the foundation.

+ Managed The Great Chefs Event in 2009 and 2010, a culinary event heid in conjunction with the
Vetri Foundation that has grown into an annual miilian dollar fundraiser.

Main Line Heath
1997 to 2004
fiehavioral Health & Heart Center Marketing Manager

increased Behavinml Hanith arffmissinne hyv 4%

Developed and managed strategic marketing plans and referral producing programs

Introduced new Cardiac and Heart Transplant services

Designed new marketing materials and branding for inpatient and outpatient Behavioral Health
services

" & & @

Ciinicai Liaison: Bryn Mawr Renan nospital

Bullt referral base from & area trauma centers which grew 70%,
Negotiated and resolved reimbursement with insurance providers.
Supervised patient's transfer to rehab communicating plan with care team.
Promated rehab services to 5 county area hospltals.

Related Professlonal Experience:

Magee Rehabliitation Hospital, 1993 to 1997, Clinical Liaison for Spinai Cord and Brain Injury
Greater Attantic Heaith Service HMO, 198% to 1991, Provider Service Representative
American Automobife Assoclation {AAA), 1987 to 1988, Supervisaor Member Services

North City Congress (PCA), 1986 to 1987, in-Home Care Manager

Education Summary:
Bryn Mawr College, Masters in Social Services, 1933
The Pennsylvania State University, Bachelor of Sclences; individual and Family Studies, 1986

Binfin wots i saimrm o Lt ]
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